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: PUELICATION

“STATEOF
| NEWMEXICO-
- ENERGY, MINERALS
* - AND NATURAL
" RESOURCES
. DEPARTMENT
Ol CONSERVATION
'DIVISION

Not«ce is hereby given
that pursuant to New
Mexico Water Quality
.Coritrol Commission
.Regulatlons, the foi-
‘lowing. discharge plan
application has been
‘submitted .to the Di-
‘rector of the Oil Con-
‘servation Division,
1220-. S. St. Francis,

-Santa Fe, New Mexico .

87505, - Telephone
| (305):476-3470: - .

(GW-192) Miller
.Chemicals, Inc.,- Mr.
Steve Tigert, Area
Manager, - P.O. Box
298, - Artesia, New
MeX|co, 88211-0298,
has submitted a re-

the : previously ap-
'pro‘ved-j discharge
plan for their- Hobbs
Facility located:in the
Section 21, Township
'18 South, Range 38
-East, NMPM Lea
County. in the city of
Hobbs, New Mexico.
The - facility is .an oil
field ‘chemical service
company: with no
wastewater
charges from the fa-
cility,-~ Groundwater
most likely to be af-
] fected by a spill, leak
or . accidental = dis-
charge to the surface

proximately. 50 feet
with a total dissolved
] sohds concentration
‘of 7~ approximately
100mg/l The .dis-
‘charge plan-- ad-
dresses how -spills,
1leaks and other acci-
‘dental. discharges to

; managed The: OCD
‘proposed conditions
;can. be viewed at

thls facnhty

(GW-078) - Wllhams
‘Field" Service, David
'Bays, © Environmental
‘Specialist, . 188 CR
4900, -Bloomfield, New
‘Mexico ‘87413, has
submitted a  dis-
charge . plan renewal
application for their
5-Points compressor
station located in the
.NW/4°NE/4, Section 8,
“Township 25 North,
Range § West,'NMPM,
Rio - Arriba County,
New Mexico.
proximately 500 bar-
‘rels.- -per .year of
‘wastewater with a to-
'tal dissolved solids
,concentratlon in ex-
icess of 2000 mg/| is
stored in a below

is at 4 depth of ap-.

‘newal application for .

_ dis-.

‘the. -surface .will be -

wwwemnrd state.nm, -
us/oed_in the Draft,
Discharge Permit for

Ap-.

.New . Mexico.

:mg/I. 0
‘posed conditions can
ibe viewed at

‘closed-top tank prior

to transport to an
OCD appro, ff-site
disposal f y. The

discharge permit ad-
-dresses -how oilfield
products, and . waste
will be’ properiy han-
dled, stored and dis-
posed of, . including
how spllls, leaks, and
other accidental dis-
charges to 'the- sur-
face =will bé managed
in order to. protect
fresh water. Ground-
water most likely to
be affected by an ac-
cidental discharge is
at a depth of approxi-
mately 310 feet with a
total dissolved solids
concentrations of ap-
proximately 1225
mg/l. The OCD pro-
posed conditions can
be viewed  at

www.emnrd.state.nm.
us/ocd in the Draft
Discharge Permit for

this facility.

(GW-079) - Williams
Field -Service, David:
Bays, Environmental’
Specialist, 188 CR-
4900, Bloomfield, New
Mexnco 87413, has
submitted. a - dis-
charge permit re-

-newal application for
their wild Horse com-

pressor station' lo-
{cated in the SW/4 [
SW/4, Section 27,

Township 26 Nofth,

Range 4 West, NMPM,
Rio . Arriba Cou_nty,
. Ap-
proximately 420 gal-
lons per day of waste

water is collected and.
in an above |

stored
ground bermed
closed top tank prior
to transport to an
OCD approved off-site

disposal facility. The-

‘discharge permit ad-
dresses how oilfield

‘Iproducts and waste

will be properly han-
dled, stored and dis-
‘posed of, including
how- spills, leaks,-and
other accidental dis-
charges to the sur-
face will be managed
in order to protect
fresh water. Ground-
water most likely to
be affected by an ac-
cidental discharge -is
at a depth of approxi-
mately 770 feet with a
total dissolved -solids
concentrations of ap-
proximately 1398
The OCD pro-

www.emnrd.state.nm.
us/ocd in the Draft
Discharge Permit for
this facility. -

(GW-112) - williams
Field Service, David
Bays, Environmental
Specialist, 188 CR
4900, Bloomfield, New
MeX|co 87413, has
‘submitted a  dis-
charge plan renewal
application for. their

Carracas CDP com-

compressor -’
‘located
SW/4,

.1 Mexico.

e wruiven

cated in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 34,
ToWnship_ 32 North,
Range 5 West, NMPM,
Rio . Arriba  County,
New Mexico.- Ap-
proximately 5. gallons
per day of waste wa-
ter ‘with a total dis-
solved solids concen-
tration ~ of approxr-
.mately 1100 mg/l

stored in a closed top
tank prior to trans-
port to an OCD ap-
proved off-site  dis-
posal facility. The dis-
charge - permit -ad-

|dresses how' oilfield

products and waste
will be properly han-
dled, stored and dis-
posed of, -including
how Spl"S, leaks, and

other accidental dis- .

charges to the sur-;
face will be managed

in order to protect!
fresh water. Ground-'
water most likely to
be affected by an ac-
cidental discharge is
at a-depth of approxi-

mately 100 feet with a
‘total dissolved solids

concentration -of ap-
proximately .2000
mg/l. - The OCD pro-/

posed conditions can

be’ viewed . at
www.emnrd.state.nmi.
us/ocd .in the Draft
Discharge Permit for
this facility.

(GW-062)
Field Serwce,
‘Bays,
Specialist, - 188 CR
4900, Bloomfield; New
Mexico 87413, has
submitted a.  dis-
charge permit - re-
newal application for
their Manzanares CDP
station
in .the SE/4
- Section 28,
Township 30 North,
Range 8 West, NMPM,
San Juan County, New
Approxi-
mately 14 barrels per
day of exempt waste
water is collected and
stored in an above
ground bermed
closed top tank prior
to transport to an
OCD approved. off-site
disposal facility. The
discharge permit ad-
dresses how: oilfield
products and waste
will be -properly han-
dled, stored and. dis-
posed of, ‘including

how spills, leaks, and

other accidental dis-
charges to the sur-
face will be managed
in order to protect
fresh water. Ground-
water most likely to
be affected by an ac-
cidental discharge is
at a depth of 80 feet
with a-total dissolved
solids concentrations
of approximately 3150
mg/I.

(GW-063) - T
Field " Service, David
Bays, Environmental

.
Williams

David
Environmental

Williams .

.| permit

wECVIADLy,

4900, Bloomfleld New

Mexico 413, has
submi a dis-
charge rmit  re-

newal application for.
their Pump Mesa CDP
icompressor- .* station
'located in the SW/4
SE/4, . Section . 14,
Towriship 31 North,
Range 8 West, NMPM,
San Juan County, New
| Mexico. . Approxi-
mately 145 gallons
per day of exempt
waste water ‘is col-
lected and stored in
an above ground ber-
‘med closed top. tank.

prior to transpoit to|

an. OCD - approved
off-site disposal facil-
ity. The discharge
permit addresses

how " oilfield products’
and waste will be
properly handled,
stored and disposed
of, - including how
spills, - -leaks, and

other accidental dis-
_.charges to the sur-

face wili be managed
in order to protect
fresh water. Ground-
“water “most likely to
.be affected by an ac-
.cidental discharge is
at a depth of approxi-
mately 390 feet with a’
total dissolved solids
‘concentrations . of ap-

proximately 9800
‘mg/l.
(GW-064) - Wllllams

Field Service, David
Bays, Environmental
Specialist, 188 CR
4900, Bloomfield, New
Mex:co 87413, has
submitted a’  dis-
charge ' permit re-\
newal application for
their Middle = Mesa
compressor ~ station
located in the SE/4
SW/4, Section . 10,
Township 31 North,
Range 7 West, NMPM,
San Juan County, New
Mexico. Approxi-
‘mately 145 ga‘llons
per day of exempt
waste water is col-
lected and stored in
an above ground ber-
med closed top tank
prior .to transport to
an OCD approved
ity,. The discharge
addresses
how oiifield products.
and waste -will be
properly handled,
stored and disposed
of, ~including how
spills, ‘leaks, and
other accidental dis-

face will be managed
in order to . protect
fresh water. Ground-
water most likely to

_total dissolved solids
jconcentrations of ap-

be affected by an ac-
cidental discharge is
at a depth of approxi-
mately 420 feet with a

proximatety 900 mg/I.
I

Any interested person -
may obtain further in-

»'4 1000 Jp.mi

plan - apphc

be :;viewed
dc

‘through: Friday: i
to ruling: on: any ‘pro-.
posed dI,S harge: plan
or. its- modlflcatlon,
the Director of.the Oil.
Conservation.Division
‘shall. allow. -at least

off-site disposal facil- |

charges to the sur-|

thirty. .(30) “days -after.
the date ‘of: publica-:
‘tion of this’ notice dur-
ing-. ‘which ‘comments ;
may ‘be submittéd to
him: . ’and " public

; held
deter; 3
slgnlflcant publlc
terest ‘

If no b lic: .
held; the ‘Dlrector wm
appro e “disap-

‘prove .. the  proposed
ased:-on;, infor-

Legal #7848 S
Pub -Feb. 24, 2006
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Environmental Department
188 County Road 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4625
505/632-4781 Fax

November 7, 2007

Mr. Leonard Lowe

Oil Conservation Division, EMNRD
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Update to Williams Four Corners, LLC OCD Discharge Plans
Dear Mr. Lowe,

Williams Four Corners, LLC (Williams) would like to update the “Description of Final Disposition”
for wastes generated at its facilities, and to include clarification of sources of waste streams not
previously specified in its existing OCD Discharge Plans. These items are discussed in Table 1,
“Storage and Disposal of Process Fluids, Effluent and Waste Solids”, and Table 2, “Source,
Quantity, and Quality of Effluent and Waste Solids”, in each of Williams’ current facility-specific
OCD Discharge Plans. (Note that in older plans, these table numbers are reversed).

More specifically, the updates to Table 1 include replacing language that stated waste would be
disposed at a “NMOCD-approved” or simply “approved” disposal facility with text that states waste
will be disposed at “any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste. Any waste
that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40 CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a facility
permitted to accept such hazardous waste.” Recently, Williams has had some difficulty using
NMED-approved disposal sites due to the current language.

Updates to Table 2 include expanding the “Source” of “Used Process Filters” to include amine
filters, charcoal, activated carbon, and molecular sieve in addition to the air, inlet, fuel, fuel gas and
glycol filters typically included in the Discharge Plans. Additionally, the “Source” of “Condensate
and/or Produced Water” has been expanded to include the inlet scrubber, gas inlet separator, and
dehydrators. These changes are included for clarification purposes only and provide a more
descriptive list of waste that may be generated at the facilities. All of the items listed are related to
existing processes at the facilities. '

Please see the attached Table 1 and Table 2, from the recent OCD Discharge Plan renewal
application for Williams’ Rosa Compressor Station, for an example of how the updates apply at a
typical Williams’ facility. The updated information is indicated by bold text. We will update this
information in each OCD Discharge Plan as it comes up for renewal. In the meantime, we request
that the updates described herein are effective immediately for the sites listed below upon your
receipt of this letter.



<)

Five Points (GW-078)
29-6#2 (GW-121)
29-6#3 (GW-198)
29-6#4 (GS-122)

30-5 (GW-108)

31-6 (GW-118)

32-7 (GW-117)

32-8#2 (GW-111)
32-8#3 (GW-116)

32-9 (GW-091)

Aztec (GW-155)

Blanco (GW-327)
Cabresto (GW-352)
Carracas (GW-112)
Cedar Hill (GW-087)
Chaco (GW-331)
Coyote (GW-250)
Crouch Mesa (GW-129)
Culpepper (GW-353)
Decker Junction (GW-134)
Dogie (GW-330)

El Cedro (GW-149)
Glade (GW-321)

Hare (GW-343)
Honolulu (GW-315)
Horse Canyon (GW-061)
Horton (GW-323)
Kernaghan (GW-271)

La Cosa (GW-187)
Laguna Seca (GW-307)
La Jara (GW-223)

Lateral N-30 (GW-256)
Lawson Straddle (GW-322)
Lybrook (GW-047)
Manzanares (GW-062)
Martinez (GW-308)
Middle Mesa (GW-064)
Milagro (GW-060)
Navajo (GW-182)

North Crandell (GW-310)
Pipkin (GW-120)
Pritchard (GW-274)
Pump Mesa (GW-063)
Quintana Mesa (GW-309)
Richardson (GW-320)
Sims Mesa (GW-068)
Snowshoe (GW-287)
Thompson (GW-328)
Trunk A (GW-248)
Trunk B (GW-249)
Trunk C (GW-257)
Trunk L (GW-180)
Trunk M (GW-181)
Trunk N (GW-306)
Wildhorse (GW-079)

These updates are not signiﬁcarit and do not pose a hazard to public health or undue risk to
property. These facilities do not discharge wastewater to surface or subsurface waters. All
wastes generated at these facilities are temporarily stored in tanks or containers.

Respectfully submitted,

W&?-—

David Bays

Senior Environmental Specialist

Attachment




Table 1

Transfer, Storage and Disposal of Process Fluids, Effluent and Waste Solids

Storage Tank

system

STORAGE CONTAINMENT/
LOeESS STORAGE | CAPACITY spiLL | RCRA DESCRIPTION OF FINAL DISPOSITION
(approximate) PREVENTION
Used Oil gt)ove Ground 500 gal* Saeg";:g Sv!;nsctggter Non- May be hauled to a Williams or contractor consolidation point before transport to EPA-registered used oil
i orage Tank - system - exempt marketer for recycling. o o o
Produced 300 bbl Saleable liquidg may be sold to.refinery. The remairjing quuigis may be transported to a Williams’
Water/Natural Gas Above Ground 120 bbl Berms Exempt evaporation facility or may be disposed at any facihfy permntt_ed by any state, federal, or tribal agency
Condensate Storage Tank 40 bbl to receive industrial solid waste. Any waste that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40
CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a facility permitted to accept such hazardous waste.
; Below Grade Contractor may pump wash water bacl_< into truck after washing; water may be transported to any facility
Wash-down Water Sump 70 bbi Dual-walled tanks Non- permitted by.any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste; or evaporation at
vaulte;i 45 bbl exempt Williams’ facility may be considered. Any waste that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40
CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a facility permitted to accept such waste.
Transported to a Williams or contractor consolidation point, drained, and ultimately transported for disposal
Drum or other Transported in Non- at any facility permitted by any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste. Any
Used Oil Filters container Varies drum or other exempt waste that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40 CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a
container facility permitted to accept such hazardous waste. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the
disposal facility as necessary. Recycling options may be considered when available.
Transported to a Williams or contractor consolidation point, drained, and uitimately transported for disposal
Drum or other Transported in at any facility permitted by any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste. Any
Used Process Filters container Varies drum or other Exempt waste that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40 CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a
container facility permitted to accept such hazardous waste. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the
disposal facility as necessary. Recycling options may be considered when available.
Spill Residue (e.g., /A A :gnsd‘f;‘a‘rr:]ag‘r‘e“" Incident | Per Section Vi, Remediation, in 8/13/93 NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and
soil, gravel, etc.) alternate ;netho d dependent | Releases.
Transported to a Williams or contractor consolidation point, drained, and ultimately transported for disposal
Drum or other Transported in Non- at any facility permitted by any state, federal, or tribal agency to receive industrial solid waste. Any
Used Absorbents container Varies drum or other exempt waste that is determined to be hazardous as defined by 40 CFR 260-265 will be disposed only at a
container facility permitted to accept such hazardous waste. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the
disposal facility as necessary. Recycling options may be considered when available.
Empty Drums / N/A N/A Berm Non - Barrels are returned to supplier or transported to a Williams or contractor consolidation point and ultimately
Containers exempt recycled/disposed consistent with applicable regulations.
. Above Ground Berm or concrete - . . , ; .
Antifreeze Storage Tank padt and wastewater N/A Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable regulations.
system
Above Ground 500 gal” Berm or concrete . . . ) . .
Glycol Storage Tank 125 gat* pad and wastewater N/A Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable regulations.
100 gal* system
Berm or concrete
Lube Oil Above Ground 500 gal* pad and wastewater N/A Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable regutations.

: -

*Number of tanks installed dependent on number of engines and dehydrators installed on site. Engines and dehydrators are instafied or removed to meet demand.

Rosa #1 CDP Discharge Plan - Table 1
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Table 2
Source, Quantity, and Quality of Effluent and Waste Solids

Gas Condensate

Dehydrators

PROCESS FLUID / WASTE SOURCE QUANTITY (Ranges) QUALITY
Inlet Scrubber, Gas
Produced Water/Natural Inlet Separator, 2000-8000 bbl/year No Additives

Waste Water /Wash Down

Compressor and Dehy

100-5000

Biodegradable soap and tap
water with traces of used

Gas, Glycol, Amine,

Ambitrol

Water Skids gal/year/unit oil
. 500-2000 . Used Motor Oil w/
Used Oil Compressors gal/year/engine No Additives
Used Oil Filters Compressors 50-500/year/engine No Additives
Charcoal, Activated
Used Process Filters Carbon, Molecular 50-500 cubic yd/yr No Additives
Sieve
Air, Inlet, Fuel, Fuel )
Used Process Filters 75-500/year No Additives

Empty Drums/Containers

Liquid Containers

0-80/year

No Additives

Spill Residue
(i.e. soil, gravel, etc)

Incidental Spill

Incident Dependent

Incident Dependent

Used Adsorbents

Incidental Spill/Leak
Equipment Wipe-down

Incident Dependent

No Additives

Discharge Plan -Table 2

Rosa #1 CDP



October 23, 2003

Mr. Jack Ford

01l Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Dr
Santa Fe NM 87505

VLl

.WIII iams.

Williams Energy Services-Enve

e 188 CR 4900

Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4606

Taila ,J 505/632-4781 Fax

Re: Drain Line Testing Results at Various Williams Field Services Facilities

Dear Mr. Ford:

Williams Field Services conducted a facility review and drain line testing in accordance to the Oil

Conservation Division Discharge Plan requirements.

Subsurface, non-pressurized process and

wastewater lines were tested. The facility drain line testing reports are enclosed with this letter.
A review and testing summary is provided in the table below.

Completion
Facility Perm,&_;{ Date Results Comments
29-6 #2 CDP GW-442 10/9/2003 Passed
30-8 CDP GW-133 8/12/2003 Passed |facility broke up into 2 test sections, both passed
31-6 CDP GW-118 9/17/2003 Passed  |Both WFS and WPX sides passed
32-7 CDP GW-117 7/29/2003 Passed |facility broke up into 3 test sections, both passed
32-8 #3 CDP GW-116 7/8/2003 Passed
ztec CDP GW-155 8/18/2003 Passed  |facility broke up into 3 test sections, both passed
Carracas CDP GW-112 8/7/2003 Passed
IDecker Junction | GW-134 | 8/13/2003 Passed
Rosa #1CS GW-292 | 12/10/2002 Passed
Sims Mesa CDP | GW-68 9/30/2003 Passed lfacility broke up into 2 test sections, both passed
Snowshoe CS GW-287 11/8/2002 Passed
Trunk A CDP GW-248 | 12/16/2002 Passed
Trunk L CDP GW-180 | 10/17/2003 Passed
Trunk N CDP GW-306 7/17/2003 Passed

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (505) 632-4606.

Respectfully Submitted,

Clara M. Garcia

Environmental Compliance

Attachments: Drain Line Testing Reports

XC: FCA Environmental 220 File
Denny Foust, OCD Aztec




Environmental Waste Water Line LOCATION: 50 Nad.od I
Test Report DATE- ?’ ’D /O
: 7-23
- Sec, Range

Williame

‘-‘:// " Township 22(. 34 7-3 Z-/V ﬁ‘ Ju
START OF WATER FILL: DATE: j- 7 03 TIME: _ 930 4y
START OF TEST PERIOD: DATE: TIME: éﬁ 52 A4 #
END OF TEST PERIOD: DATE: - TIME: ZZ ia . 44

TEST DATA 1. Water height by manual measurement at the datum.
2. Test to commence when maximum fill is reached and first manual measurement is recorded.
3. Testtime 1 hour at 3ibs

No. | Time Water Height Remagks:

1 /)30 Fo” frlboters

2 Y[:35  F'p” ’ v

3 Y40l Fo”

4 /.48 90"

5 _W[: :»’. Zo”

6 /2D P00

7 /z.m 720"

8 _|[2:20] @0

9 '/2_125\ ?Io 174

10 /2_-,34) ?/J ~ {E;Fz( é éj(

Additional Remarks:

7
TEST IS: [ ACCEPTED [J REJECTED
RECORDEDBY: (GARY Col L % de S LaAkAAD
' / (TEST Contractor)
VERIFIED BY: M
y {LOCATION SUPERVISOR)

APPROVED BY:

‘(T?erdon
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Williams.
—
Environmental Affairs
188 CR 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413

505/632-4606
505/632-4781 Fax

February 10, 2003

Water Management Quality Management Fund
c/o: Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Jack:

Enclosed please find, check number 1000520664 for $1,700.00, to cover the
fees for Carracas CDP GW-112 OCD Discharge Plan.

Your assistance in processing this fee is greatly appreciated. If you have any
questions please contact me at 505/632/4606.

Thank you,

Clara M. Garc;/ia/ﬂ‘ZA/r_\

Environmental Compliance

Xc: FCA 220 File




Py

ACXNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECX/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No - dated 2/4/k3
’

or cash rerfei}red on in the amount of S _/1 /0o, o2
from M TS /:/}}(/dﬂip/e}//é_s
f°r.“%€;z WA Gl - A

' A —— N
Submitted by: / ,///°7Z~/\.9\ > Data: 2‘.-/‘4/ -3
Submitted to ASD by: - ' Data: |
Received in ASD by: i | Data:

Filing Fee New Facility Renewal ¢~

Modification Other

(opundy)
Organization Code £2/.0 7 Applicable FY 209/

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.
Full Payment 1~ or Annual Increment

TIVE WATERMARK ON THE BACK
7 BRI

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIV
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT" FUND
‘2040 S PACHECO

WM 87505‘




INVOICE NUMBER

INVOICE DATE BATCH NAME

INVOICE DESCRIPTION

NET AMOUNT

GW112010703

20030107 0001032-FCA020307010  {GW-112 CARRACAS CDP COMPRESSOR STATION

1,700.00

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIV

$1,700.00

MA135(WESAPO01) (AP)

.



WI” ams.
L

Environmental Affairs
188 CR 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4606
505/632-4781 Fax

February 5, 2003

Mr. Jack Ford

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Water Quality Management Fund
2040 South Pacheco ™~ -~

Santa Fe NM 87505

Re: Discharge Plan GW-112
Dear Mr. Ford:

Enclosed please find the signed copy of the discharge plan conditions for the Williams
Field Services (WFS) Carracas CDP Compressor Station.

Williams Field Services appreciates your assistance in handling this. If you have any
questions or require additional information, please contact me at 505/632/4606.

Thank you

N~

ClaraM Garcna
Environmental Compliance

Xc: _ Denny Foust, Aztec, OCD Dist lli




X . ENBRGY; -
i AND

& « tion of
" 1100 mg/l is stored_in

THE SANTA FE

ONEW--MEXICN;

Founde

DEC

0 2 2002

OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 ST. FRANCIS DR.
SANTA FE, NM 87505

NOTICE OF
v PUBLICATION

~ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
- -MINERALS
NATURAL. RE-
. SOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

Notice is hereby given
that pursuant to the
New Mexico Water Quali-
ty Control Commission
Regulations, the follow-
ing discharge plan appli-
cation has been submit-

ted to the Director of

the Oil Conservation Divi-
sion, 1220 South St.
Francis Drive, Santa Fe,
New Mexico 87505, Tel-
ephone (505) 476-3200:

(GW-112) - Williams
Field Service, Mark J.
Bareta, Senior Environ-
_ mental Specialist, 188
CR 4900, Bloomfield,
- New Mexico 87413, has

submitted a discharge "

plan renewal application

for their Carracas CDP

compressor station lo-
‘in the SE/4

Section 34,
Township 32  North,
Range 5 West, NMPM,
Rio Arriba County, New
" Mexico. Approximately 5
gallons per day of waste
water with a total dis-
solved solids concentra-
approximately

a closed top tank prior
to transport to an OCD
approved off-site dispo-
sal facility. Groundwater
most likely to be affect-
ed by an accidental dis-
charge is at a depth of
approximately 100 feet
. with a total dissolved
. solids concentration of
approximately 2000
mg/l. The discharge
plan addresses how spill,
leaks, ‘and other acci-
dental discharges to the
_ surface will be man-
aged.

202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 ¢ 505-983:3303 o fax: 505:984-1785 e P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048

Any interested person
may obtain further infor-
mation from the Oit Con-
servation Division and
may submit written com-
ments to the Director of
the Oil Conservation Divi-
sion at the address giv
en above. The discharge
plan application may be
viewed at the above ad-
dress  between 8:00
a.m. and 4:00. p.m.,
Monday thru Friday. Prior
to ruling on any pro-
posed discharge plan or
its modification, the Di-
rector of the Oil Conser-
vation Division shall al-
low at least thirty (30)
days after the date of
pubtication of this notice
during which comments
may be submitted to
him and public hearing
may be requested . by
any interested person.
Request for public hear-
ing shall set forth the
reasons why a hearing
shall be held. A hearing
will be held if the direc-
tor determines that there
is significant public inter-
est.

If no hearing is held, the
Director will approve or
disapprove  the plan
based on the information
available. If "a public
hearing is held, the Di-
rector will approve the

plan based on the mtor-

mation in the plan and
information presented at
the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of
New Mexico Conserva-
tion Commission at San-
ta Fe, New Mexico, on
this 26th day of Febru-
ary, 2002.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVI-
SION

SEAL
LORI WROTENBERY, Di-
rector .

bﬁiél #7.25%(2'

AD NUMBER: 292638 ACCOUNT: 56689
LEGAL NO: 72530 P.O.#: 03-199-000050
188 LINES 1 time(s) at § 82.87
AFFIDAVITS: 5.25
TAX : 5.51
___TOTAL: ___93.63 B o

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CO Y 57(5ANT?‘?
I, l((( 0 v &? being first duly sworn declare and

say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE
SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper published in

‘the English language, and having a genewral circulation
in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos,

State of

New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly qualified to publish
legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of
Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication

#72530

a copy of whi

in said newspaper 1
11/28/2002 and that the notice was published in the
newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first
publication being on the 28 day of November, 2002

and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the
matter and things set forth in this affidavit.

/8/

ch is hereto attached was published
day(s) between 11/28/2002 and

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this

27 day of November A.D.,

Notary ﬁi@iLA/

Commission Expires

9.

2002

L%kd41;4:

J "(a2]03

www.sinewmexican.com




District I State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised March 17, 1999
District 11 . . ..

811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 Oil %Znsgrva ion Division Submit Original
District I1I 2040 Sout Pa§he(60 Plus 1 Copy
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Santa Fe, NM 87505 to Santa Fe
District IV 1 Copy to Appropriate
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Office

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,
GAS PLANTS. REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS

(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application)
[ New M Renewal [0 Modification
1. Type: Compressor Station (Carracas CDP Compressor Station GW-112)
2. Operator: Williams Field Services Company
Address: 188 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413
Contact Person: Mark J. Bareta Phone: (505) 632-4634

3. Location: SE/4 NW/4 Section 34 Township 32 North Range 5 West
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.

4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site.
5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility.
6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility.

7. Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste water
must be included.

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures.

9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems.

10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance.

11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.

12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included.

13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD
rules, regulations and/or orders.

14. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

Name: Mark J. Bargta Title: Senior Environmental Specialist
Signature: W Date: ZI/ { r/ / 62—
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CARRACAS CDP COMPRESSOR STATION

(GW-112)
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TYPE OF OPERATION

The Carracas CDP Compressor Station was built in 1992 to provide metering, compression, and
dehydration services to various producers for the gathering of methane gas for treatment and delivery
through Williams Field Services (WFS) Ignacio Plant.

LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Williams Field Services
188 CR 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
(505) 632-4634

Contact Person:
Mark J. Bareta, Senior Environmental Specialist

Phone and Address, Same as Above

LOCATION OF FACILITY

The Carracas CDP Compressor Station is located in Section 34, Township 32 North, Range 5 West, in
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, approximately 36.4 miles east of Aztec, New Mexico. A site
location map is attached (USGS 7.5 Min. Quadrangle: Bancos Mesa, New Mexico) as Figure 1. The
facility layout is illustrated in Figure 2. All figures are attached following Section XI of the text.

LANDOWNER

Williams Field Services is leasing the subject property from:

U.S. Forest Service
644 E. Broadway
Bloomfield, NM 87413
(505) 632-2956

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

This facility is classified as a field compressor station and is unmanned. The air quality permit for this
site has allowed the operation of three 1,378 hp engines. Only two units are currently installed at the
site. In addition, there are various storage tanks, support structures and ancillary equipment. Records
related to facility operations are maintained at central office locations.

SOURCE, QUANTITY, AND QUALITY OF EFFLUENTS AND WASTE SOLIDS

The source, quantity, and quality of effluent and waste solids generated at the compressor station are
summarized in Table 1.
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TABLE 1

SOURCE, QUANTITY, AND QUALITY OF EFFLUENT AND WASTE SOLIDS

CARRACAS CDP COMPRESSOR STATION

PROCESS SOURCE QUANTITY QUALITY
FLUID/WASTE (Ranges)
Used Oil Compressor 10002000 Used motor oil w/no
gal/year/engine. additives
Used Oil Filters Compressor 50-100 filters/year/engine No additives

Produced Water

Scrubber, Gas Inlet
Separator

2000-4000 bbl/year

No additives

Wash-down Water

Compressor Skid

500-1500 gal/year/engine

Biodegradable Soap and tap
water w/traces of used oil

(i.e., gravel, soil)

Used Process Filters Air, Inlet and Fuel Gas | 75- 100/year No additives
Empty Drums / Liquid Containers 10-20/year No additives
Containers

Spill Residue Incidental spilis Incident dependent Incident dependent

Used Absorbents

Incidental spill/leak

Incident dependent

No additives

equipment wipe-down

TRANSFER, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL OF PROCESS FLUIDS, EFFLUENTS AND
WASTE SOLIDS

Wastes generated at this facility fall into two categories: exempt and non-exempt. Exempt wastes
include, but may not be limited to, used process filters. Non-exempt wastes include, but may not be
limited to, used oil, used oil filters, and engine coolant. Table 2 describes the transfer, storage and
disposal of exempt and non-exempt process fluids, effluents, and waste solids expected to be
generated at the site.

Non-exempt waste management will be conducted in accordance with NMOCD requirements
including the preparation of a Certificate of Waste Status for each non-exempt waste stream. Non-
exempt wastes will be analyzed at a minimum for BTEX, TPH, RCRA D-List metals, ignitability,
corrosivity, and reactivity to initially determine if such waste are hazardous as defined in 40 CFR Part
261. All wastes at the facility will be periodically surveyed for naturally occurring radioactive material
(NORM) to determine if the concentrations of radium 226 exceed 30 picocuries per gram or if
radiation exposure exceeds S0 microroentgens per hour. If affirmed, such materials will be handled
and disposed in accordance with NMOCD NORM Regulations.

Barring facility modification and/or process changes, the classification of non-exempt wastes by
laboratory analyses will be made once during the approval period of this plan. Subsequent laboratory
analyses will be performed at the generator’s discretion (minimum of once every five years), or more
frequently to comply with waste acceptance procedures of the disposal facility.




TABLE 2
TRANSFER, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL OF PROCESS FLUIDS, EFFLUENTS, AND WASTE SOLIDS

CARRACAS CDP COMPRESSOR STATION

PROCESS STORAGE CONTAINER | CONTAINMENT/ RCRA DESCRIPTION OF FINAL DISPOSITION
FLUID/WASTE CAPACITY SPILL PREVENTION STATUS
(approximate)
. Above Ground May be hauled to a WFS or contactor consolidation point before
Used Oil Storage Tank 165 bbl Berm Non-exempt transport to EPA-registered used oil marketer for recycling.
A . Transported to a WFS or Transported to a WES or contractor consolidation point, drained,
Used Oil Filters Drutm. or other Varies contractor facility in Non-exempt and ultimately transported for disposal at an approved disposal
container drum or other container facility. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the disposal
facility. Recycling options may be considered when available.
Above Ground B E Saleable liquids may be sold to refinery or liquid may be disposed at
Produced Water Storage Tank 100 bbl erm xempt NMOCD- approved facility.
Above Ground Water may be transported to NMOCD-approved facility; or
Wash-down Water Storage Tank 165 bbl Berm Non-Exempt evaporation at WFS facility may be considered in future.
Used P D th Vari Transported to a WFS or E Transported to a WFS or contractor consolidation point, drained,
F'?: rocess rutm. or other aries contractor facility in xempt and ultimately transported for disposal at an approved disposal
Hiers container drum or other container facility. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the disposal
facility. Recycling options may be considered when available.
Barrels are returned to supplier or transported to a WFS or
gg‘lﬂzrg::ms / N/A N/A Berm Non -exempt contractor consolidation point and ultimately recycled/disposed
consistent with applicable regulations.
Spill Residue N/A N/A In situ treatment, land- Incident Per Section VI, Remediation, in 8/13/93 NMOCD Guidelines for
(i.e., soil, gravel) farm, or alternate method | dependent Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.
. Transported to a WFS or Transported to a WFS or contractor consolidation point, drained,
Used Absorbents Drutm. or other Varies contractor facility in Non-exempt and ultimately transported for disposal at an approved disposal
container drum or other container facility. A Waste Acceptance Profile will be filed with the disposal
facility. Recycling options may be considered when available.
. " Above Ground 500 pallons Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable
Corrosion Inhibitor Storage Tank g Berm N/A regulations.
Above Ground (2) 500 gallons Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable
Glycol Storage Tank 100 gallons Berm N/A regulations.
50 gallons
. Above Ground (2) 500 gallons Off-spec material recycled or disposed consistent with applicable
Compressor Oil Storage Tank 100 bbl Berm N/A regulations.
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STORM WATER PLAN

This storm water section was developed to provide a plan to monitor and mitigate impact to storm
water runoff from the facility. It serves to satisfy storm water management concerns of the NMOCD.
It is not intended to comply with 40 CFR Part 122, Storm Water Discharges as this facility is excluded
in 122.26 (c) (1) (iii).

This section concentrates on the identification of potential pollutants, inspection and maintenance of
the pollutant controls, and gives a description of structural controls to prevent storm water pollution.

Site Assessment and Facility Controls

An evaluation of the material used and stored on this site that may be exposed to storm water indicates
that no materials would routinely be exposed to precipitation. There are no engineered storm water
controls or conveyances; all storm water leaves the site by overland flow.

Any leakage or spill from the identified potential pollutant sources, if uncontained by existing berms,
curbs, or emergency response actions, could flow overland to open off-site drainage ditches (arroyos)
and thus impact storm water. In such an event, containment would occur by blocking the ditch or
culvert downstream of the pollutant. Cleanup of the substance and implementation of mitigation
measures could be conducted while protecting downstream storm watercourses.

Best Management Practices

Following are Best Management Practices (BMPs) to be implemented to prevent or mitigate pollution
to storm water from facility operations:

o  All waste materials and debris will be properly disposed of on an on-going basis in appropriate
containers and locations for collection and removal from the site.

e Temporary storage of potential pollutant sources will be located in areas with appropriate controls
for storm water protection. This would include ensuring all containers are sealed/covered and
otherwise protected from contact with precipitation.

o Periodic inspection of channels and culverts shall be performed at least twice annually and after
any major precipitation event.

¢ Sediment deposits and debris will be removed from the channels and culverts as necessary and
any erosion damage at the outfall (if any) will be repaired or controlled.

¢ Conduct inspections of the facility on a regular basis as part of the preventive maintenance site
check. Such inspections will include the visual assessment of corroded or damaged drums and

tanks, broken or breached containment structures, collapsed or clogged drainages or drain lines.

Implementation of the BMPs will prevent or mitigate impact to storm water runoff from this facility.
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INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPORTING

WFS's personnel will operate and maintain the compression unit at the facility. The facility will be
remotely monitored for equipment malfunctions through Gas Dispatch. The facility will be visited
several times per week at a minimum, and an operator will be on call 24 hours per day, 7 days per
week, 52 weeks per year. The above ground and below-grade tanks will be gauged regularly, and
monitored for leak detection.

In the event of a release of a reportable quantity, the operator reports the release to a WFS spill
notification service. The service immediately notifies the WFS Environmental Department and all

appropriate agencies.

SPILL/LEAK PREVENTION AND REPORTING (CONTINGENCY PLANS)

Spill containment berms around above ground storage tanks will be designed to contain 1-1/3 times
the volume of the tank and will be equipped with an impermeable liner. The below-grade tanks will
be constructed with a means of leak detection, and will either be double-bottomed tanks or a tank set
on an impermeable pad.

WES corporate policy and procedure for the controlling and reporting of Discharges or Spills of Qil or
Hazardous Substances is provided in Appendix A. Significant spills and leaks are reported to the
NMOCD pursuant to NMOCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1-203 using the NMOCD form (see Appendix
B).

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The Carracas CDP Compressor Station is located approximately 36.4 miles east of Aztec, New
Mexico. The site elevation is approximately 6,360 feet above mean sea level. The natural ground
surface topography slopes downward toward the west. The maximum relief over the site is
approximately 25 feet. Intermittent flow from the site will follow natural drainage to the west to the
Peters Canyon drainage. Peters Canyon drains to the south into Bancos Canyon. Bancos Canyon
drains to the west into Navajo Lake. The Navajo Lake, approximately 2.1 miles to the southwest of the
site, is nearest down-gradient perennial source of surface water at an elevation of approximately 6,100
feet.

A review of the available hydrologic data' for this area revealed that there are no water wells within a
1/4-mile radius of Carracas CDP Compressor Station. The water-bearing unit in this area is the San
Jose Formation. The San Jose Formation is the youngest Tertiary bedrock unit. This formation
consists of a sequence of interbedded sandstone and mudstone. The estimated ground water depth at
the site is 200 to 500 feet. The total dissolved solids concentration of area ground water is expected to
range from 200 to 2,000 parts per million.

The 100-year 24-hour precipitation event at a regional weather station is 2.8 inches. This small
amount of rainfall for the area should pose no flood hazards. Vegetation in the area consists
predominantly of sagebrush and native grasses

Flood Protection: Surface water runoff from the area surrounding the site will be diverted around the
facility into the natural drainage path.
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FACILITY CLOSURE PLAN

All reasonable and necessary measures will be taken to prevent the exceedence of WCQQ Section
3103 water quality standards should WFS choose to permanently close the facility. WFS will submita
detailed closure plan to the NMOCD prior to closure.

Generally, closure measures will include removal or closure in place of underground piping and other
equipment. All wastes will be removed from the site and properly disposed in accordance with the
rules and regulations in place at the time of closure. When all fluids, contaminants, and equipment
have been removed from the site, the site will be graded as close to the original contour as possible.

Should contaminated soil be discovered, any necessary reporting under NMOCD Rule 116 and
WQCC Section 1203 will be made and clean-up activities will commence. Post-closure maintenance
and monitoring plans would not be necessary unless contamination is encountered.




FIGURE 1

SITE VICINITY / TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

FIGURE 2

SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX A

SPILL CONTROL PROCEDURES




APPENDIX B

NMOCD NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS,
AND BLOWOUTS




Ford, Jack

From: Martin, Ed

Sent: Friday, November 22, 2002 1:17 PM

To: Santa Fe New Mexican (E-mail)

Cc: Ford, Jack; Bruce S. Garber; Chris Shuey; Colin Adams; Director, State Parks, Don Fernald;
Don Neeper; Eddie Seay; Gerald R. Zimmerman; Jack A. Barnett; James Bearzi, Jay
Lazarus; Lee Wilson & Associates; Marcy Leavitt; Martin Nee; Mike Matush; Ned Kendrick;
Regional Forester; Ron Dutton; Sectretary, NMED

Subject: Legal Notice

Please publish the attached legal notice, one time only, on or before Thursday, November 28, 2002.
Upon publication, forward to this office:

1. Publisher's affidavit

2. Invoice. Our purchase order number is 03-199-000050

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Ll

Publ. Notice
GW-112.doc

&d Martin

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Environmental Bureau

1220 S. St. Francis

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone: 505-476-3492

Fax: 505-476-3471




Ford, Jack

From: Ford, Jack

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2002 1:46 PM
To: Martin, Ed

Subject: Public Notice for GW-112

Please send out

-“—k
.

112REPUB.DOC




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil |
Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505)
476-3200:

(GW-112) - Williams Field Service, Mark J. Bareta, Senior Environmental
Specialist, 188 CR 4900, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413, has submitted a
discharge plan renewal application for their Carracas CDP compressor station
located in the SE/4 NW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range 5 West,
NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately S gallons per day of
waste water with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 1100
mg/l is stored in a closed top tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-
site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental
discharge is at a depth of approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how
spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. |

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may
submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above.
The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.,
Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director
of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of
this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by
any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be
held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information
available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in
the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this
26th day of February, 2002.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIV

e 2l

SEAL 4—L ORI WROTENBERY, Director |

\
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Four Corners Area
Environmental Department
#188 CR 4900

Bloomfield, N.M. 87413

Phone: (505) 634-4956
Fax: (505) 6324781

February 18, 2002

Water Management Quality Management Fund
clo: Qil Conservation Division

1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find check #1000421541 for the amount of $200.00, to cover the fees
for the following discharge plans:

Pipkin Compressor Station GW-120 $100.00
Carracas CDP GW-112 $100.00

Your assistance in processing this fee is greatly appreciated.

If you have any questions please contact me at (505) 634-4956.

Ethel Holiday 0\/{

Environmental Compliance Specialist

12:014Y 6183320




ACXNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECX/CASH

or cash recajiveg on

in the amount of § 20, <&

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No,- datagq Z-/4/-c2
h

from

'V%/ ae

for </j?@”cf =5 <L s é:() e i
Gl - 4D
. -Ilrll-.
Submittad by: ////l%%/h Data: "2 -zeo- c’%
Submitted to Asp by: Data:
| Received in agp by: } | Data:

Filing Fee 4~ New Facility Renewal / i
Modification Other | |

(sym—dy)

or 1 i
ganization code 52(.07 Applicable FY 2991

To be deposited in the water Quality Management Fund.
Full Payment 4~ or Annual Incrament

ESe——

THIS MULTI-TONE AREA OF THE DOCUMENT C
g -y o % &

“NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DI
NM WATER QUALITY MGMT FUND
/2040 S PACHECO

NM 87504

MA1353 (10/99)




NEWSEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery
Governor Director
Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Division
Cabinet Secretary December 19, 2001
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT NO. 3929 6986

Mr. Mark Bareta

Williams Field Services

188 CR 4900

Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413

RE: Discharge Plan Renewal Notice for Williams Field Services Facilities

Dear Mr. Bareta:

The OCD is providing Williams Field Services a six months notice that the following discharge
plans expire.

GW-112 expires 6/19/2002 - Carracas CDPALT1 Compressor Station
GW-116 expires 6/19/2002 - 32-8 #3 CDP Compressor Station
GW-117 expires 6/19/2002 - 32-7 #1 CDP Compressor Station
GW-118 expires 6/19/2002 - 31-6 #1 CDP Compressor Station

WOQCC 3106.F. If the holder of an approved discharge plan submits an application for
discharge plan renewal at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, and the discharger is
not in violation of the approved discharge plan on the date of its expiration, then the existing
approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire until the application for renewal
has been approved or disapproved. A discharge plan continued under this provision remains fully
effective and enforceable. An application for discharge plan renewal must include and
adequately address all of the information necessary for evaluation of a new discharge plan.
Previously submitted materials may be included by reference provided they are current, readily
available to the secretary and sufficiently identified to be retrieved. [12-1-95]

The discharge plan renewal application for each of the above facilities is subject to WQCC
Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be assessed a
fee equal to the filing fee of $100.00 plus a flat fee based upon the horsepower rating for gas
processing facilities. The $100.00 filing fee for each facility is to be submitted with the
discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable.

Qil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.im.us




Mr. Mark Bareta
December 19, 2001
Page 2

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the
OCD Santa Fe Office. Please submit the original discharge plan renewal application and one
copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Aztec District Office. Note that the
completed and signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan
renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan application form and
guidelines are enclosed to aid you in preparing the renewal application. A complete copy of the
regulations is also available on OCD’s website at www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/).

If any of the above sited facilities no longer has any actual or potential discharges and a
discharge plan is not needed, please notify this office. If the Williams Field Services has any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. W. Jack Ford at (505) 476-3489.

Sincerely,

Sy /-
%@. Anderson
Oil Conservation Division

cc: OCD Aztec District Office
z«"’j
CERTIFIED MAW-RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Proviged)
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DISCHARGE | CURRENT OCD PLAN # ACTUAL INSTALLS AQB PERMITTED
SITE NAME PLAN # of Units/ HP # of Units/ HP # of Units/ HP
Category 4 - Current OCD Plan reflects more units than actual install; AQB permit allows additional installs

CARRACAS CDP GW-112 2 units/895 HP ea 1 unit/895 HP 3 units/1378 HP ea
LA COSA C.S. GW-187 8 units/ 1185 hp ea. 1 unit/2980 hp; 1 unit/2980 hp;

1 unit/1408 hp 4 units/1408 hp ea

Category 5 - Current OCD Plan reflects actual installations; AQB permit allows additional installs

30-5 #1CDP GW-108 9 units/1088 HP ea. 9 units/1088 HP ea. 12 units/1374 HP ea.
30-8 CDP GW-133 10 units/1085 HP ea 10 units/1085 HP ea 14 units/1375 HP ea
DECKER JUNCTION CDP GW-134 10 units/895 HP ea 10 units/895 HP ea 16 units/1388 HP ea
SIMS MESA CDP GW-68 7 units/895 HP ea &% 7 units/895 HP ea 10 units/1374 HP ea
LATERAL N-30 C.S. GW-256 2 units/1117 HP ea 2 units/1117 HP ea 6 units/1356 HP ea

Category 6 - Current OCD Plan reflects actual installations; all AQB permitted units are installed

29-6 #3CDP GW-198 1 unit/1129 HP ea. 1 unit/1129 HP ea. 1 unit/1129 HP ea,
32-8 #3 GW-116 6 units; /total site HP, 8178 |6 units/1373 HP ea |6 units/1373 HP ea
AZTEC CDP GW-155 12 units/1384 HP ea 12 units/1384 HP ea 12 units/1384 HP ea
HART MTN. BOOSTER C.S. GW-208 2 units/895 HP ea 2 units/895 HP ea 2 units/1151 HP ea
KERNAGHAN STRADDLE GW-271 2 units/895 HP ea 2 units/895 HP ea 2 units/1121 HP ea
PRITCHARD STRADDLE C.S. |GW-273 3 units/1270 HP ea 3 units/1270 HP ea 3 units/1279 HP ea
TRUNK C BOOSTER C.S GW-257 2 units/1268 HP ea 2 units/1268 HP ea 2 units/1268 HP ea
LAGUNA SECA GW-307 2 units/1375 HP & 1146 hp |2 units/1375 HP& 1146 hp ]2 units/1232 HP ea
TRUNK G C.S. GW-229 1 unit/1373 HP 1 unit/1373 HP 1 unit¥1373 HP
NORTH CRANDELL GW-310 1 Sup 8GTL; 1059 hp 1 Sup 8GTL,; 1059 hp 1 Sup 8GTL; 1059 hp
SNOW SHOE STRADDLE GwW-287 1 Caterpilla 500 HP 1 Caterpilla 500 HP 11 Caterpilla 500 HP
5-POINTS GW-78 1Wauk H24GL; 418 hp 1Wauk H24GL; 418 hp 1Wauk H24GL; 418 hp
GALLEGOS GW-293 1 Wauk F18; 335 hp 1 Wauk F18; 335 hp 1 Wauk F18; 335 hp
WILD HORSE GW-79 1 unit/540 HP 1 unit/540 HP 1 unit/538 HP
COYOTE SPRINGS GW-250 1 unit/1367 HP 1 unit/1367 HP 1 unit/1367 HP
CROUCH MESA GW-129 1 unit/110 HP 1 unit/110 HP 1unit/677 HP
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295 Chipeta Way

P.O. Box 58900

Salt Lake City, UT 84108
801/584-6543
801/584-7760

September 14, 1998

Mr. Jack Ford

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

2040 South Pacheco Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Underground Line Testing Results at various Williams Field Services Facilities

Dear Mr. Ford:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the results of the underground line testing that was performed at the
Williams Field Services (WFS) facilities listed below. :

Trunk C (GW-259) yC{rracas (GW-112) 30-5 (GW-108)
Hart Mountain (GW-208) 32-8#3 (GW-116) 30-8 (GW-133)
Decker Junction (GW-134) Rosa #1 (GW-292) Trunk B (GW-249)
Aztec (GW-155) Manzanares (GW-62) 32-9 (GW-91)
Cedar Hill (GW-87) Simms Mesa (GW-68) Kernaghan (GW-271)
Horse Canyon (GW-61) Trunk A (GW-248) Trunk N (GW-306)
32-7 (GW-117) 29-7 (GW-136) 32-8#2 (GW-111)
Moare (Gu-223) Prbebad (40-214) /LM;JA% G-F (§u-212)

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please call me at 801-584-6543.

Smcergly,

ronmental Specialist

XC: Denny Foust, NM OCD
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PIPELINE FACILITY TEST REPO

FORM 910 1239(1-94)

®

L ~/ D

1I-WORK ORDER NO.

-\ .. ..
7¢ S¢S 78500 25 . G TC
FACILITY DESCRIPTION /
2-NAME OF FACILITY &2/ A LS 3-FACILITY AREA DISTRICT QOUNTY/STATE
. N LOCATION = . /
e B . C/D P vl JC Sl T IR el L [/ (:L///’(L / //
a. FACIL.ITY TYPE 7 3A-SECTION TOWNSHIP  RANGE 5.PIPE MANUFACTURER
| Gathering 3 Transmission ?7L ) 2 /’/ - o o522
] Line pipe w Plant/Station 1 vesse DIAMETER P W{y‘[— TH‘CKNES}‘
L Hot Tap I Line sunet. OJ wen setting G'PLPTEA f 2 //’ /‘/
1 Fabrication O] other e SPEC, & GRADE OF TEST SECT‘ON
77 47 O e

7-DESCRIPTION OF PORTION
TESTED (FROM — TO)

hG

7

“ll-; /1(_%’*{ ’)/'/“t‘%

\.//)/ﬂtv
7

TEST/SPECIFICATION

8-TYPE OF TEST
D Strength D Both

D l.eak

10-REASON FOR TEST (3 Repair | A
D New Facility D Pre-Test W Retest

9-TEST
STATIONS

ND

ELEVATION

BEGIN LOCATION

END LOCATION

DEAD WEIGHT

HIGH POINT

LOW POINT

PRESSURE PUMP

PRELIMINARY LEAK PRESSURE

BEGIN STATION MINIMUM PRESSURE

END STATION MINIMUM PRESSURE

11-PRESSURE

DATA
D

REQUI RE%TEST,,?ESSU RE
Al

HIGH POINT MINIMUM PRESSURE

LOW POINT MAXIMUM PRESSURE

REQUIRED TESTﬁURATION TEST LIMITATIONS (VALVES, FITTINGS, ETC.) 1 TEST '\96?6—/
. (Lol
TEST RESULTS
12-TEST START 13-TEST COMPLETED 14- WEAT;;E /
DATE /4 -2 . T 7 nour vl A loate /£~259-9 7 wous ?:L'//';/ 7/
15-COMMENTS

a/&gL "QLM_V‘/ ?Au ;)» /l—/

VATRG 2}

N G K  PE o

(i kg oL e 17?’[ YL /1 (//7 VA7 /f/ e T ﬁhi;/%é,_é‘
TIME D.W. PRESSURE AMB.[TEMP. F REMARKS
APPROVALS

TEST APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TEST ﬂNEssW /

V '/

TEST COMPANY:

— .
Aty vy [/d e »r‘(

DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL — Project Engineer, COPY — Comphance. COPY — Originator
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March 30, 1998
Mr. Jack Ford
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

2040 South Pacheco Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Integrity Testing of Underground Lines

Dear Mr. Ford,

Enclosed for your records are copies of test reports for integrity testing conducted on underground
lines at the following Williams Field Services Compressor Stations:

32-7 CDP (GW-117)

32-8#2 CDP (GW-111)

32-8#3 CDP (GW-116)

Carracas (GW-112)

If you have any questions pertaining to this submittal, please call me at (901)-584-6543.

Sincerely,

Ing#ld Deklau
Environmental Specialist

enclosures
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PIPELINE FACILITY TEST REPORT

FORM 910 1239 (1-94}

L

1-WORK ORDER NO.

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

7¢ 3207500 25 -G 74/;/

2-NAME OF FACILITY 3-FACILITY AREA DISTRICT /OOUNTY/STAT\E,/ Yy
LOCATION ; g : 29k
Catiecesr T PP areler  Mrriaganct leg @C”/i'/{ ¢ 7,/ /. %
4-FACILITY TYPE 7 3A-SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE/ 5-PIPE MANUFACTURER
] Gathering [ Transmission 317L ,) 2 A/ 5\ [/1 s —_
L] Line Pipe (X Piant/station [ vesser playerer w’/;’ iTjjlcxNessj« ,
(1 Hot Tap I Line Junct. [ wetr setting 5;’:’:; L/‘ 7—2 (/)/ ,//7(
o SPEC_ & GRADE ENGT} OF JEST SECTION
D Fabrication D Other < 7 ‘/ 74 2 .
S~ 7C atf RN
7

7-DESCRIPTION OF PORTION
TESTED (FROM — TO)

(( é‘lﬁ/ﬁ' l( {ééﬁ , 4///_1/?)—’;/ /1?%‘;(/’
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Q/'_//{"g 1y }L ’

FEGIN LOCATION END LOCATION

DEAD WEIGHT

HIGH POINT LOW POINT

8-TYPE OF TEST [l Leak [9-TEST

L] strengtn O Botn STATIONS
10-REASON FOR TEST [} repair | AND

[ New Facitity [ pre-Test [X Retest | ELEVATION

PRESSURE PUMP

PRELIMINARY LEAK PRESSURE

BEG!N STATION MINIMUM PRESSURE

END STATION MINIMUM PRESSURE

11-PRESSURE
DATA

REQU! RE%TES?ZESSU RE
5_Ch

HIGH POINT MINIMUM PRESSURE

LOW POINT MAXIMUM PRESSURE

REQUIRED T,ESTﬁU RATION

7 -

-

TEST LIMITATIONS (VALVES, FITTINGS, ETC.)

TEST M
C- (e

e
<E,2/

TEST RESULTS

12-TEST START

g7

13-TEST COMPLETED

vour 2.0 A

DATE /f ~2. %

HOUR 7y €& A%
15.-COMMENTS '

pate (£~2G-9 7

l4-WEl.\Z%[E/R-/%/
L. C P 2 TS i, P

o

/a/&q/ ﬂgp‘mm/ Ffu”,)z, /.2:/-/

Al oLy 17?/,/}%/[ 048 L Teen bl o 5 e lenfr Sl
TIME D.W. PRﬁéURE ;‘\MB.ITEMP. OF REMARKS
APPROVALS

DA

TEST APPROVED BY:

DATE:

Z)
4 ;ﬁf" "%//Sj_d =
TEST y}ﬁwesslﬂ);%%/r‘/’//f //

7

TEST COMPANY:

5;([ /LL /é) 11(‘(

DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL — Project Engineer, COPY — Compliance, COPY — Originator




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASE

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check Na.- dated géﬂé7

or cash recaeived on . in the amount of $ é m‘di

tron _ s ) e, S
_&wo CDHP C/CJ //(7'2

O©F N
Submittad by- ° Date:
Submitted to ASD by: 24 Zzﬁé;&_/ Date: 7/3// 7=z
Recsived in ASD by: : Date:

Filing Fee New Facility R.n.wa; X |

Modification Other

(rpuiyd

organization Code 52/ 207 Applicable ?Y 2&

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.
Full Payment k or Annual Increment

TRG OV GRETIE UBONES GSARDT 081 EBIND. D GWIND VU, GF

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY JJl) 1207 Market eceat
®

ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES Wilmington DE 19801 82726 5736-09
P. O. Box 58900 311

Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900

06/19/97

PAY
SIX HUNDRED NINETY AND 00/100==-——===mm=mm e oo mm o e oo oo e e e e

TO THE
ORDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT

oF 2040 SO. PACHECO ‘2 .
SANTA FE NM 87505 Wﬂ
REASURER




‘Williams Field Services Company
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ST
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690.00

690.00

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
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July 3, 1997 3 .

Mark Ashley

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Carracas CDP Compressor Station, GW-112 OCD Discharge Plan Fee
Carracas CDP Compressor Station, GW-112 OCD Discharge Plan Update

Dear Mr. Ashley:

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 3-114 of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
Regulations and as requested in the letter dated June 11, 1997, I am enclosing check number 59363
for $690.00 to cover the Discharge Plan fees for the Carracas CDP Compressor Station. Also
enclosed is a signed copy of the Conditions of Approval.

Additionally, this letter also serves as notification of various updates and clarifications to the
Carracas CDP Compressor Station Discharge Plan.

. A new contact person has been assigned to this site: Ingrid Deklau, Senior Environmental
Specialist, (801) 584-6543. No change to the address listed in the plan.

o Table 1 (Sources and Disposition of Process Fluids) on page 4 of the text should be clarified
with the following underlined text. There are no other changes to information in the table.
Source: Glycol Regeneration
Disposition: Collected separately in evaporation standpipe; piped to tank containing
Washdown Water.
Source: Washdown Water
Disposition: Collected in tank. (The word ‘separately’ can be deleted since this wastestream
is combined with condensate from glycol regeneration.)

®  The second sentence of the application letter submitted by Williams Field Services on March
14, 1997 should be clarified to read that “WFS has permitted a third Waukesha 7042GL
compressor engine and one Kohler RZ62 electrical generator with the Air Quality Bureau.
Currently there are two compressors and one dehydrator operating on the site.” The additional
equipment will be installed on an as-needed basis, and as the aforementioned letter indicates,
no new liquid waste streams would be generated by installation of the permitted equipment.

None of the above issues represents a significant modification of the approved discharge. 1f you
have any questions, I can be reached at (801) 584-6543. Your assistance in handling these matters

295 Chipeta Way @ P.O. Box 58900 e Salt Lake City, Utah 84108
(801) 583-8800




is appreciated.

Sincerely, ‘
fep A0
Ingeid A. Deklau

Senior Environmental Specialist

enclosures

295 Chipeta Way @ P.O. Box 58900 e Sait Lake City, Utah 84108
(801) 583-8800
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Chase Manhattan Bank Dslaware
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Environmental Bureau
Qil Conservation Division
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the
following discharge plan renewal applications have been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation
Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa-Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(GW-111) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-613S, P.O. Box

58900, M..S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan

Renewal Application for their “32-8#2 CDP” compressor station located in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 27, Township 32 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County,

New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top

receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental

discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 320 feet with a total dissolved

solids concentration of approximately 335 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how

spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-112) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M..S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “Carracas CDP” compressor station located in the
SE/4 NW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range § West, NMPM, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed
top receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and cther accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-116) - Williams Fleld Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-613S, P.O. Box
58900, M..S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “32-8#3 CDP” compressor station located in the SE/4
NE/4, Section 9, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.




(GW-117) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.0. Box
58900, M..S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “32-7 CDP” compressor station located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 320 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 1800 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-118) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M..S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “31-6#1 CDP” compressor station located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba Couxty,
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. .

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit
written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The
discharge plan renewal applications may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director
of the Qil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any
interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held.
A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan renewal based on
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan
renewal based on information in the discharge plan application and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this
19th day of March, 1997.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERYATION-BIVISION

WILLIAM . Y, Director

, SEAL NO EFFECT FINDING

The described action will have no effect on listed species,
wetlands, or other important wildlife resources.

Date April 17, 1997

Consul hi-= 7

Anproved by

ALBUCUERQUE, NEW MEXICO




TH&Santa Fe New Me®an

Since 1849, We Read You.

NM OIL DIVISION AD NUMBER: 624675 ACCOUNT: 56689
. ATTN: MARK ASHLEY °
© LEGAL NO: 61497 P.0. #:
343 LINES ONCE at  $
Affidavits:
10 5 Tax:
- Total: $ _ NO CHARGE

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, BETSY PERNER . . ... being first duly sworn declare and
say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA
FE NEW MEXICAN,a daily news paper published in the English
language, and having a general circulation in the Counties ¢
Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a New
paper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertise-
ments under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of
1937; that the publication #_ 61497 a copy of which is
hereto attached was published in said newspaper once each
WEEK for ONE consecutive week(s) and that the no-
tice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any
supplement; the first publication being on the 8 day of
APRIL 1997 and that the undersigned has personal
knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affida-
vit.

/S/

EGAL ADVI NT REPRESENTATIVE

P&S Subsgribed and swornAggIEefore me on this

day of

A.D., 1997

OFFICIAL SEAL

Candace C. Ruiz
STATE OF AV M
1.4 %8
My Commission Expires: ”l'i

) o O,

202 East Marcy Street = PO. Box 2048 « Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505~983~3303




NOTICEOF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS
AND NATURAL.
RESQURCES
DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that
pursuant to New Mexico wa-
ter Quality Control Commise{
sion Reguiations, the foflow-

I ing discharge plan renewat

. applications have been sub-
mitted to the Director of the
Oil Conservation Division,
2040 South Pacheco, Santa
Fe, New Mexico, 87505, Tele-
phone (505) 827-7131;

(GW-111) - Williams Field
Services, Mr. Robert Mey-
ers, (801)-584-6135; P.O, Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Sait Lake
City, UT, 84158-0900, has sub-
mitted a Discharge Plan Re-
newal Application for their
"37-842 COP" compressor
station located-in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 27, Township
32 North, Range 8 West,.

. NMPM,. San Juan County,
New Mexico. Any potential
discharge at the facility wilk:
be stored in a closed top re-
ceptagie. Groundwater most
likely to be aftected by a
splll, leak, or accidental dis~
charge to the surface is at a-
depth of approximately 32¢-
feet with a total dissolved sob- -
ids concentration of appraoxi
mately 335 mg/L. The dis~
charge plan addresses how'.
spills, leaks, and other acci-
dental discharges to the sur-
face wiit be managed..

(GW-112) - - Williams Fieki.
Services, Mr. Robert Mey~
ers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Bon
58908, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake
City, UT, 84158-0900, has sul»
mifted 3 Discharge Plan Re-
newat Application for thweir
"Carscas CDP" compressar,
station located in the: SE/:
NW/4, Section 34, Townshig-,
32 North, Range 5 West,
NMPM, Rio Arriba Counfw.,
New Mexico. Any potentiak
discharge at the facility wiit:
be stored in a closed top re~
ceptacle. Groundwater most'

feet with a totail dissotved soF
ids concentration of appraxh
mately 2000 mg/L. The dis-
charge pian addresses how

spifls, leaks, and other acck
dental discharges ta the sur-
face will be managed.-

(GW-116) - Willlams Field
Services, Mr. Robert Mey-
ers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Sailt Lake
cnytur,,q«g_samoo, has sub-
#ischarge Plan Rex
newat-Apgjication for theip
W €BP™ compressoe
station located in the SE/4
NE/4, Section 9, Township 1¥
North, Range 8 Waest,
NMPM, San- Juan County,-
New Mexico. Any potential
discharge at the facility wil¥
be stored in a closed top re-
ceptacle. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by a
spill, leak, or accidental dis~
charge to the surface is at a |
depth of approximately 208
feet with a total dissolved sol
ids concentration of approxt-
mately 2000 mg/L. The dis-
charge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other acch
dental discharges ta the sur-
face will be managed.

(GW-117) - Williams Field
Services, Mr. Robert Mey
ers, (801)-584-6135, P.Q. B
58900, M.S. 2G1, Sait Lake
City, UT, 84158-0900, has sub-
mitted a Discharge Plan Re-
newal Application for their
=327 COP" compressor sta~
tion located in the SW/&
SW/4, Section 34, Township
32 North, Range 7 West,
NMPM, San' Juan County,
New Mexico. Any potentist
discharge at the facility witl
be stored in a closed fop re=
ceptacle. Groundwater most
likely- to be atfected by &
spiil, leak, or accidental dis~'
charge to the surface isat &
depth of approximately 3¢
feat with a total dissolved sok
ids concentration of approxk
mately 1800 mg/L. The dis-

likely t0 be affected by &
spift, leak, or accidentst dig-
charge fo the surface is at & -
depthr of approximately To®"

charge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other acch
dental discharges to the sur-
face will be managed. -

4

(GW-118)- ~ Williams Ffoll‘
Services, Mr. Robert- Magd

" North, Range & West,

,A hearing will be-held-if the:

ars, (901)-584-13%, P.0, Beat
208 Sal

M

City, UT. M150-090 has.

mitted a Dischiarge Plas

newsl Application for helr
I *3-441 CDP ‘compresemr

station located in the SW/4
SW7%; Section ), Township

NMPM;, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico. Any potentiat
discharge at the facility wil
_be stored in a closed top re-
ceaptacle. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by a
spill, leak, or accidental dis-
charge to the surface is at a
depth of approximately 208
feet with a total dissolved sol-
ids concentration of approxi-
mately- 2000 mg/L. The dis-
charge plan addresses-how
spills, leaks, and other acci-
dental discharges to the sur-
face will be managed. .

Any interested person may
obtain further information
from the Oil Conservation Di-
vision and may submit writ-
ten comments to the Director
of the Oil Conservation Divi-
sion at the address given
above. The discharge pilan
renewal applications may be
viewed at the above address
between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00
p.m., Monday through Fri-
day. Prior to ruling- on any
proposed discharge plan or
its modification, the Director
of the Qil Conservation Divis
sion shalt aliow at least thirty
(30) days after the date of
publication of this notice dur>
ing which comments may be
submitted to him and a pub-
lic hearing may be requested:
by any interested person. Re~
quests for a public hearing
shall set forth the reasons
why a hearing shovid be heid,

Director determines there is-
significant public interest.

If na public hearing is held,
the Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed
plan renewai based on infar-
mation available. If a public
hearing. is held, the Directos
will approve or disapprove.
the proposed plan rerewal
based on the information in
the. discharge plan applica
tion and information'submit- !
ted atthehearing, ..~

GIVEN under: the Seat of
New: Mexico Oil: Conservae:
tion Commissian at Santa F &1
New Mexico, on this 19th day-
of March 1997. —

STATE OF NEWMEXICO ™
CIL CONSERVATION

DIVISIQN— -
w;um.r.t.m
omcnr )

e

LADril8, 197,
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Groundwater most fikely to
be affected by a spill, leak, or
accidental discharge to the
surface is at a depth of
approximately 320 feet with
a total dissolved solids con-
centration of approximately
335 mg/L. The discharge
plan addresses how spills,
leaks, and other accidental
discharges to the surface will
be managed.

(GW-112) - Williams Field
Services, Mr. Robert Mey-

Box 58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt
Lake City, UT, 84158-0900,
has submitted a Discharge
Plan Renewal Application
for their “Carracas CDP”
compressor station located
in the SE/4 NW/4, Section
- 34, Township 32 North,
Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio
| Arriba County, New Mexico.
i Any potential discharge at
‘ the facility will be stored in a
\
\

closed top receptacle.

Groundwater most likely to
be affected by a spill, leak, or
accidental discharge to the

- /Z surface is at a-depth of

.o / .~ - approximately 100 feet with

d a total dissolved solids con-
centration of approximately

2000 mg/L. The discharge

plan addresses how spills, .
‘leaks, and other accidental

+ discharges to the surface will

be managed. .

: (GW-116) - Williams Field
Services, Mr. Robert Mey-
ers, (801)-584-6135, P.O.
Box 58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt
Lake City, UT, 84158-0900,
has submitted a Discharge
Plan Renewal Application
for their “32-8#3 CDP~ com-
pressor station located inthe
SE/4 NE/4, Section 9, Town-

Received

‘ship 31 North, Range 8.

West, NMPM, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Any
. potential discharge at the
* tacifity will be stored in a
closed top receptacle.
Groundwater most likely to
be affected by a spill, leak, or

accidental discharge to the

s surface is at a depth of
approximately 200 feet with

- " total dissolved solids con-
NOTICE OF " centration of approximately
SUBLICATION _ 2000 mg/L. The discharge

STATE OF - ‘plan addresses how spills,
NEW MEXICO ' leaks, and other accidental
‘RGY, MINERALS _ ; discharges to thesurface will
gggaglénu ‘..~ ‘be managed.

ES .. (GW-117) - Williams Field
JEPARTMENT =~ & . - Services, 7M)f Robert Mey-
'CONSERVATION %% grs, (801)-584-6135, P.O.

DIVISION 77T Box 58900, M.S. 2GH, Sait
8%s hereby given thaf" * Lake City, UT, 84158-0900,

nt to New Mexico
Auality Control Com-

“Plan Renewal Applicati
Reguilations, the fol- pplication

ischarge planrenewal pressor station located in the
ions h_ave been sub.- ~SW/4 SW/4, Section 34,
rthe Directorofthe Ol Township 32 North, Range 7

ration Division, 2040
Pacheco, Santa Fe,
lexico 87505, Tele-
'505) 827-7131:

-111) - Williams Field

West, NMPM, San Juan

potential discharge at'the
facility will be stored in a
closed top receptacle.
Groundwater most likely to

nnnnnnnnnnn PR

. County, New Mexico. Any’

ers, (801)-584-6135, P.O.

 has submitted .a Discharge -
-for their *32-7 CDP" com-

—— —rA
58900, M.S. 2G1, Saltr
Lake City, UT, 84158-0900,
has submitted a Discharge
Plan ‘Renewal Application

'Arriba

Affidavit of Publication

MEXICO }“ o

Trapp, being first duly sworn, declare and say that | am the Pub-

for their *31-6#1 CDP* com- io Grande Sun, a weekly newspaper, published in the English lan-

pressor station located in the yip
SW/4 SW/4, Section 1,
Township 30 North, Range 6 ite
West, NMPM, Rio Arriba es
County, New Mexico. Any
potential discharge at the
facility will be stored in a
_closed top receptacie.
Groundwater most likely to
be affected by a spill, leak, or
" accidental discharge to the
surface is. at .a depth of
approximately 200 feet with
a total dissolved solids con-
centration of approximately
2000 mg/L. The discharge
plan addresses how spills,
leaks, and other accidental -
discharges to the surface will
be managed . e
Any interested person may
_ obtain further information from
- the Oil Conservation Division
and may submit written com-

. ments to the Director of the Oil

Conservation Division at the
.address given above. The dis-
charge plan renewal applica- .
. tions may be viewed at the
above address between 8:00
‘am. and 4:00 p.m., Monday
- through Friday. Prior to ruling
‘on any proposed discharge
“plan or its modification, the
Director of the Oil Conserva--

" tion Division shail allow at
least thirty (30) days after the
date of publication of this
‘notice during which comments
may be submitted tohimanda {
public hearing may be.
requested by any interested

- person. Requests for a public
hearing shall set forth the rea-

" sons why a hearing should be 3
.-held. A hearing will be held it
the Director determines there |
is significant public interest. :
If no public hearing is held,

the Director will approve or i

disapprove the proposed plan
*_renewal based on information |

~ Tavaildble. If a public hearing is N

“held, the director will approve :
“or disapprove the proposed |
plan renewal based on infor-

' 1937; that the publication, a copy

& a general circulation in the City of Espanola and County of
of New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to pub-
and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the

7 which is hereto attached,

said paper once each week for .. ....

consecutive weeks, and

A of each week in the regular issue of the paper during the time
d that the notice was published in the newspaper proper, and

ent, the first publication being on the .,. /&

.. day of

ﬁ7 o
seee... 197./.. and the last publication on the ) /<< . day

y ~
Nl l{. .: that payment for said advertisement has
. r (assessed as court costs); that the undersigned has person-

the matters and things set forth in this affidavit.

N ZDM/)
pyra

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .. __)....

dayof ....... m&é ....... ., AD., 19777
/ o .
' 1 \~ /
/ _/4/ o ~ /
|' - / - . 7 (G 7 /
........(.c-......{’.- ......... - :.....'.'.../...4'—('.".1/." .......
Notary Public -
My Commission expires 3
Vit ’ /, o

..........

<

o
r

mation in the discharge plan &

application and information

- - -submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of
New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission at Santa Fe, New i
Mexico, on ‘this 19th day of

-. March, '1897. :
- STATE OF |
_ NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION
William J. LeMay,
Director
(SEAL) }
(Published April 3, 1997.)

.

EREE W
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
No. 37702

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
County of San Juan: ‘

DENISE H. HENSON being duly sworn
says: That she is the Classified Manager
of THE DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper
of general circulation published in English
at Farmington, said county and state, and
that the hereto attached Legal Notice was
published in a regular and entire issue of
the said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper
duly qualified for the purpose within the
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937
Session Laws of the State of New Mexico
for publication on the following day(s):

Friday, March 28, 1997;

and the cost of publication is:  $114.41.

on 328 -9 TDENISE H. HENSON

appeared before. me, whom | know
personally to be the person who signed the
above document.

(Qooce. (O0epe-

My Commission Expires November 1, 2000

£ above. The discharge plan renewal applications may be viewed at the above address between -

0
® 4-2 T)

-COPY OF PUBLICATION

Legals

G
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality COnuﬁ Commission R

the following discharge ptan renewal applications have been submitted to the Director of the Qil
Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-
7131

(GW-111) - Willlams Fleld Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.0. Box 56900,
M.S. 2G1, Sait Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan Renswal Appl-
cation for their “32-8#2 CDP* compressor station located In the SE/4 NW/4, Section 27,
Township 32 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Any potential
dmonmmmummmammmmemmmm

buﬂomdbyupl,hl.oneddonuldbhmﬂoﬂnsuﬂmhnamum -

imately 320 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 335 mg/L. The
mmmmmmmmmmmm¢mmmm

{GW-112) « WMWRRM“M(mHM%PO:MM
M.S. 2GT; Selt Lake CRy, UT, 84155-0900, has submitted a Discharge Pian Renewsl Ap-
plication for thels. mewmmmmmmsmwn,mu
Township: 32 North, Range 5 West, NWPM, Rio Arriia County; New Mexico. Any potentisl

mnmmﬂhmﬂhtmmmm ikoly .

MMW:“M«MMmmeMbn-Mdm
. imately 100 feet with a total disselved solids concentration of approximately 2000 mgll.

mmmmmmmnmmmmmmm-}

tauvllbomtmgo&, . ,§
(aw-nq Wlllhma Flesid s«vlen, Ir.Hobon Meyers, (801)-584-613!, P.0. Box l.l,
M.S. 2G1 Salt Lake Chty, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Pian. Renewal Appl-
cation for their "32-8#3 COP" compressor station located in the SE/4 NE/%; Section 8,
Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County; New Mexico. Any: potential
dbdnmnhhdﬂlvvﬂbcmudhl Mhpmudo.emundmm

mamwnmmummmummmmoaumummmum
imately 200 foet with a total dissoived solids concentration of approximately '2008 mg/t.,
The discharge pian addresses how spils, leaks, and mmmmmtomm
faa'ﬂbomanagod. . "

(GW-117) - Wiltlams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (my-smus, P.0. Box 58900;
M.S. 2G1, Sait Lake Chy, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Pian Renewal Appl-
cation for their "32-7 CDP® compressor ststion located In the SW/4 SW/4, Sectiors 34,
Township 32 Nocth, Range 7 West, NMPM, San Jusn County, New Mexico. Any potentiat
dmmnmmu-nbomndmmmmmemmmmm
to

hmwummamwmmmbmmdw

imately 320 feet witha totai dissoived solids concentration ‘of approximately 1600 mg/_ . '
mummmm;wmmmm:mmmmmm -

faulllbommlgd.

(Gw-ﬂq - Willlams Fleid Services, Mr. Robert Muysrs, (801)-584-6135, P.0. Box 58908, -
M.S. 2G1, Sait Lake Chy, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plasy Renewal Applhs .

cation for their *31-6#1 CDP® . compressor station located in the SWi4 SW/4, Section 1,
Township 30 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Any potential
dhﬁamuh\hﬂlﬂyﬂhmﬂlu-dﬂbpmpﬂeb.&mndmﬂrmouﬂw
to -

be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approx-
Imately 200 foe? with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L.
The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the sur-
face will be managed. -

'Any interested person may obtain further information from the Ol Conservation Division and may

submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECX/CASH

I hereby acknowledge recaipt of check No.-__ dated 3222 %7 '

or cash received on in the amount of

Jlled, P
from /4 A 231 — /cbﬂ )/,iM’“—"’C’ZQ
for dﬂ/(/l/d/&d—’g 2N/ Sld - 112 -

(Foailisy Memse

Submitted by: ° Datae: -
Submitted to ASD by: 4—5/:2 24 2;“;2.,2.«/ Date: 3//?/9 >
Received in ASD by: Date: .

Filing Fees X New Facility Renewal
Modification Other

(opmndy)

organization Code 5.2/ 07 Applicable FY _7 7/

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Full Payment or Annual Incremant

TAC OW) OSSR B V) ERITe e B2 B4LT B8, 00

Chase Manhattan Bank Delaware

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY i) e e aone1 6226 1756 g

311

ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES

P. 0. Box 58900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900

03/14/97 ] 50.00

PAY
'IFTY AND 00/100

TO THE

OC:RDER NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT williams Fleld Services Cgmpany
oF 2040 SO. PACHECO NM 87505 :

SANTR FE VICE PRESIDENT

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

9




[ .

e’ N
Williams Field Services Company ‘

2289 NMED-WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT

03/14/97
R B R e S R R S
21897A 02/18/97 50.00 0.00 50.00
50.00 0.00 50.00 |

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regutations, the
following discharge plan renewal applications have been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation
Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(GW-111) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “32-8#2 CDP” compressor station located in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 27, Township 32 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 320 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 335 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-112) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
-Renewal Application for their “Carracas CDP” compressor station located in the
SE/4 NW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range § West, NMPM, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed
top receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-116) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “32-8#3 CDP” compressor station located in the SE/4
NE/4, Section 9, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.




.. | . .

(GW-117) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “32-7 CDP” compressor station located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 320 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 1800 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-118) - Williams Field Services, Mr. Robert Meyers, (801)-584-6135, P.O. Box
58900, M.S. 2G1, Salt Lake City, UT, 84158-0900, has submitted a Discharge Plan
Renewal Application for their “31-6#1 CDP” compressor station located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top
receptacle. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2000 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit
written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The
discharge plan renewal applications may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director
of the Qil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this
notice during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any
interested person. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held.
A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan renewal based on
information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan
renewal based on information in the discharge plan application and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this
19th day of March, 1997.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSER‘{AVTISQWSION

SEAL WILLIAM . LEMAY, Director




WILLIGMS FIELD SERVIGGS Jyly)

ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES

March 14, 1997

Mr. Roger Anderson
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87504

re: Discharge Plan Renewal: Carracas CDP Compressor Station (GW-112)

Dear Mr. Anderson,

Enclosed, please find a check for $50 to cover the application fee for the Discharge Plan Renewal
of Williams Field Services Company’s (WFS) Carracas CDP Compressor Station. Since the
original discharge plan was approved, WFS has added a third Waukesha 7042GL compressor
engine and one Kohler RZ62 electrical generator to the existing two Waukesha 7042GL
compressor engines and two glycol dehydrators. No new liquid wastes are generated by this
modification. WFS will continue to handle all liquid wastes in accordance with the approved
OCD Discharge Plan GW-112 and this renewal.

Total site horsepower is now 4134 hp.

The landowner at this location is the U.S. National Forest Service, Gobernador District, Blanco
NM 87412, phone number (505) 326-2036.

>

If you have any questions, please call me at (801) 584-6135 or Lee Bauerle at -6999.

incerely,

M

obert L. Myers II
nvironmental Specialist

1
\

enclosure

xc: Denny Fourst, NMOCD District III Office

295 Chipeta Way @ P.O. Box 58900 e Salt Lake City, Utah 84108
(801) 583-8800




District I - (505) 393-6161 - New Mexico

P. O. Box 1980 .
Hobls>NM 88241-1980 Ene'/lmerals and Natural Resourc’epartment Revised 12/1/¢ |
District II - 748- . . . ..
811§tg.clt:irst (505) 748-1283 Oll Conservatlon D1V1810' Submit Origin
Artesia, NM 88210 2040 South Pacheco Street Plus 1 Copi. |
District III - (505) 334-6178 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 to Santal ,
1000 Rio Brazos Road _ 1 Copy to appropria
Aztec, NM 87410 (505) 827-7131 District Offic
District IV - (505) 827-7131
DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE COMPANIES,
GAS PLANTS, REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OIL PUMP STATIONS
(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application)
] New . Renewal [L] Modification
1. Type: Carracas CDP Alt. #1
2. Operator: _ Williams Field Services Company
Address: 295 Chipeta Way, P.0. Box 58900, Salt Lake City. UT 84158-0900
Contact Person: _Mr. H. Lee Bauerle " Phone; (80l) 584-6999
3.  Location: SE__ /4 NW /4 Section 34 Township ___ 32N Range __ oW
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.
4, Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of the facility site.
5. Attach the description of the facility with adiagram indicating'location of fences, pits, dikes and tanks on the facility.

6. Attach a descnptlon of all materials stored or used at the facmty

7. Attach a description of present sources of efﬂuent and waste- solids. Average quality and daily volume of waste
water must be included.

(

8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/treatment/disposal procedures.
9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection/treatment/disposal systems.
10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance pian to ensure permit compliance.
11. Atfach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.
12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth to and quality of ground water must be included. |
13. Attach a facility closure plan; and other information as'is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD ‘

rules, regulations and/or orders.
14. CERTIFICATION

| herby certify that the inforhation submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge
and belief.

NAME: H. Lee Bauerle Title: Environmental Specialist

Signature: Hf M Date: 3 ~-/9-77




new ueaco Meroy, erass ® o0
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

February 18, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Leigh E. Gooding

Williams Field Services

P.O. Box 58900, M.S. 2G1 .
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900

RE: Discharge Plan GW-112 Renewal
Carracas CDP Alt. #1
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Gooding:

On June 19, 1992, the groundwater discharge plan, GW-112, for the Williams Field Services
(Williams) Carracas CDP Alt. #1 located in the SE/4 NW/4, of Section 34, Township 32
North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, was approved by the
Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was
required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulation
3106 and was approved pursuant to section 3109 for a period of five years. The approval will
expire on June 19, 1997.

On December 23, 1996 Williams was notified of the upcoming expiration. If the discharge
plan renewal is not received and approved by the OCD by May 18, 1997, Carracas CDP Alt.
#1 will be required to cease operations until the OCD receives and approves the discharge plan
renewal.

If the facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and Williams
wishes to continue operations, the discharge plan must be renewed. The OCD is reviewing
discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend for several
weeks to months. Please indicate whether Williams has made, or intends to make, any
changes in the system, and if so, please include these modifications in the application for
renewal.

The discharge plan renewal application for the Carracas CDP Alt. #1 is subject to the WQCC
Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be assessed a
fee equal to the filing fee of $50 plus a flat fee of $345 for compressor stations with a total




Ms. Leigh Gooding
February 18, 1997
Page 2

combined horsepower between 1,001 and 3,000. The $50 filing fee is to be submitted with the
discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable. The flat fee for an approved
discharge plan renewal may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in

equal annual installments over the duration of the discharge plan with the first payment due the
at the time of approval.

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the
OCD Santa Fe Office.

Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD
Aztec District Office. Note that the completed and signed application form must be
submitted with the discharge plan renewal request. Copies of the WQCC regulations and
discharge plan application form and guidelines have been provided to Williams in the past. If
Williams requires additional copies of these items notify the OCD at (505) 827-7152. A
complete copy of the regulations is also available on the OCD’s website at
www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/.

If Williams no longer have any actual or potential discharges and a discharge plan is not

needed, please notify this office. If Williams has any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact Mark Ashley at (505) 827-7155.

Sincerely, .
j ), w P 288 258 907
7/ e
US Postal Service o .
Roger C. Anderson Receipt for Cegtified Mail
i i No insurance Coverage Provided.
Environmental Bureau Chief Do not use for intemational Mail (See reverse
Sentto
RCA/mwa T
. State, & ZIP Code
Xc: OCD Aztec Office Post Office, Siate
Postage $
Certified Fee
Special Delivery Fee
Restricted Delivery Fee
Retum Recsipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995




NEW MUEMCO A]ERGY, MDN]ERMJS ‘ OIL CONSERVYATION DIVISION

2040 South Pacheco Street

& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

{S03) 827-7131

December 23, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Leigh E. Gooding

Williams Field Services

P.O. Box 58900, M.S. 2Gl1 .
Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900

RE: Discharge Plan GW-112 Renewal
Carracas CDP Alt. #1
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Gooding:

On June 19, 1992, the groundwater discharge plan, GW-112, for the Williams Field Services
(Williams) Carracas CDP Alt. #1 located in the SE/4, NW/4 of Section 34, Township 32
North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, was approved by the
Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan was
required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulation
3106 and was approved pursuant to section 3109 for a period of five years. The approval will
expire on June 19, 1997

If the facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and Williams
wishes to continue operations, the discharge plan must be renewed. Pursuant to Section
3106.F., if an application for renewal is submitted at least 120 days before the discharge
plan expires ( on or before February 6, 1997), then the existing approved discharge plan
for the same activity shall not expire until the application for renewal has been approved
or disapproved. The OCD is reviewing discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and
the review time can extend for several weeks to months. Please indicate whether Williams has
made, or intends to make, any changes in the system, and if so, please include these
modifications in the application for renewal.

The discharge plan renewal application for the Carracas CDP Alt. #1 is subject to the WQCC
Regulation 3114, Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be assessed a
fee equal to the filing fee of $50 plus a flat fee of $345 for compressor stations with a total
combined horsepower between 1,001 and 3,000. The $50 filing fee is to be submitted with the
discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable. The flat fee for an approved




Ms. Leigh Gooding
December 23, 1996
Page 2

discharge plan renewal may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in

equal annual installments over the duration of the discharge plan with the first payment due the
at the time of approval.

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the
OCD Santa Fe Office.

Please submit the original and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD
Aztec District Office. Note that the completed and signed application form must be
submitted with the discharge plan renewal request. Copies of the WQCC regulations and
discharge plan application form and guidelines have been provided to Williams in the past. If
Williams requires additional copies of these items notify the OCD at (505) 827-7152. A

complete copy of the regulations is also available on the OCD’s website at
www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd.htm.

If Williams no longer have any actual or potential discharges and a discharge plan is not
needed, please notify this office. If Williams has any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact Mark Ashley at (505) 827-7155.

Sincerely,

4 , M""" P 288 258 837
MUA

US Postal Service . )
Roger C. Anderson Receipt for Certitied Mail
Environmental Bureau Chief No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for Iintematc:¥a Mail (See reverse)
Sentto

RCA/mwa

Street & Number

xc:  OCD Aztec Office Post Offics, State, & ZIP Code

Postage $

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

Form 3800, April 1995
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: JLCOHNG IR
UNITED STATES Chl
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICEI JUd ¢ i § 2
Ecological Services
Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway, NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 SR
May 29, 1992

Mr. William J. Lemay

Director

Oil Conservation Division

P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Dear Mr. Lemay:

This responds to the notice of publication dated April 29, 1992, regarding the
0il Conservation Division discharge permit applications GW-113, GW-104,
GW-105, GW-112, GW-116, GW-117, and GW-118 on fish, shellfish, and wildlife
resources in New Mexico.

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has determined there are no
wetlands or other environmentally sensitive habitats, plants, or animals that
will be adversely affected by the following discharges.

GW-113 - Transwestern Pipeline Company Eunice Compressor Station located
in the NW 1/4 of Section 27, T22S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico.

GW-104 - Yates Petroleum Corporation Algerita Compressor Station located.
in the SE 1/4, NE 1/4 of Section 16, T20S, R24E, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

GW-105 - Yates Petroleum Corporation Larue Compressor Station located in
the SE 1/4, NW 1/4 of Section 3, T20S, R24E, Eddy County, New Mexico.

GW-112 - Williams Field Services C.D.P. Alt. #1 Compressor Station
located in the SE 1/4, NW 1/4 of Section 34, T32N, R5W, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico.

GW-116 - Williams Field Services San Juan 32-8 No. 3 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SE 1/4, NE 1/4 of Section 9, T31N, R8W, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

GW-117 - Williams Field Services San Juan 32-7 No. 1 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SW 1/4, SW 1/4 of Section 34, T32N, R7W, San Juan
County, New Mexico.




Mr. William J. Lemay

GW-118 - Williams Field Services San Juan 31-6 No. 1 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SW 1/4, SW 1/4 of Section 1, T30N, R6W, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Laurie S.
Shomo at (505) 883-7877.
Sincerely,

Field Supervisor

cc:

Director, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Regional Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife
Enhancement, Albuquerque, New Mexico.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.- dated 7/7Y/92,

or cash received on z[ﬂ {jj in the amount of $ 58 30. Q0D

from(:\/”;&rhs 7E7_e/d &VJ(‘@S G)mDCLn\/

Carracas CO.P Al+ #1 / s =711
forSenJuan 32-% Ko.3 CDP; 3377 No i CD.2., ;316N 1COP  Guw-ig, 6W- 117,60 118
(Facility N
Submitted by: ‘ Date: o

Submitted to ASD by,: Zﬂ M/m Date: "7/ /C,?L_
Received in ASD by: j/]/m Date: /?//
7R g

Filing Fee New Facility X Renewal

Modification Other

(specify)

Organization Code 521,07 Applicable FY 33

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Full Payment X or Annual Increment

~

PAY

TO THE
ORDER
OF

P.0. BOX 58900 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0800

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY ”, L SOVRAN BANK : 87-128
' 641

ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES IN COOPERATION WITH FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF UTAH, N.A.

DATE _ L Cl NET AMOUNT ‘

;t'.aur& THOUSAND ELIGHT HUNuREUL THIRTY AND UO/LOU UULLAKS

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY

New MEXICU wATER QUALITY MGLGMT F '
NEw Mexlcy ult CONSERVATIUN OILV ?Mau % m
STATe LANU UFFICE BLube @ ai

SANTA Fegy NM o mmiﬁmseﬂm

B5750%




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby acknbwledge receipt of check No.-_ dated Zéﬂé?ﬁw

or cash received on 4[2/Zq,2 in the amount of $§ <$2.20
from _/,{)//ég . 724 JQ 5/6. s

for Liatabcno ADD LH-Z) Ged—1/2
Submitted b;w”m m&m Date: W)//ﬁ‘}
Submitted to ASD by: Date:

Received in ASD by: %ﬁ% (ﬁ/ Date: f//%/fz

Filing Fee X New Facility Renewal

Modification Other

(spocity)

Oorganization Code 52/ /5 7 Applicable FY ggg

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Full Payment or Annual Increment

PAY

TO THE
ORDER
OF

FIFTY AND 001100 DOLLARS fy%?*f?f*§:57i"3ii*3:1“7

' NEw MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIV': . :

[ _ - - - - . [ . -
“ o ) Toa S a= T4 (¥ T ~
f . * - - ..._- “ T P LI S I I - L - X .
WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY ”’ LT SOVRANBANK T LT ‘.'._,_'-_\‘;327-1'23 . p—
* 7 ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPNES . Z" NCOOPERAHONWFMFIRSTINTERSTATEBANKOFUTAHNA ”'.'"?4] . ’ .
POBOXSSQOOSALTLAKECITYUI‘AHBMSB-OQOO RN R T S TN L S

B - RN v -

f-},;j-‘3f*f;§}' 04/L0/92“

NEw MEXICO WATER QUALITY MGMT F .\%

STATE LAND OFFICE BLDGe . @@ % . 1 - i

SANTA FEy NM - v o7 DD




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No - dated 7/7Y/92,

or cash received on 7/3//?12 in the amount of $ QS 30. QD
from (y); ) ioms Ee/d Servmes (émDan\/

Cavracas CO.P Ai+. #1 / G -712
: -1 Noi COP, No. GW- 11 7,GW* 119

for

{Facility N
Submitted by: Date: o
Submitted to ASD by: Date: 7/2 /
: /é/, e
Received in ASD by: ﬁ JoF : //
L gﬁ Date: /7 ?//,f&
Filing Fee New Facility X Renewal
Modification Other
{specify)
Oorganization Code S521.07 Applicable FY 33

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Full Payment X or Annual Increment

— .
WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY ”, W(SOVRAN BANK 87-128
ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES IN COOPERATION WITH FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF UTAH, N.A. 641

P.O. BOX 58900 SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900
DATE | _ - C
Uil/en/l5¢
PAY

FOUK THOUSAND EIoHT HUNOREU THIRTY AND UU/lOU DULLAKS

WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY

TO THE
ORDER
OF
NEw MEXICU wATER QUALITY MGMT F .
NEW Mc)\lgg un_ (:Us\.:;‘t:g\‘VATluN u;v ?m .U é m
STaTe LANU UFFICE BLuLbe aa
SANTA FEy NM T ASSTANTTRERSO
671504 RER
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

No. 29437
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
County of San Juan:
CHRISTINE HILL being duly
sworn, says: "That she is the
NATIONAL AD MANAGER of

The Farmington Daily Times, a daily
newspaper of general circulation
published in English in Farmington ,
gaid county and state, and that the
hereto attached LEGAL NOTICE

ublished in a regular and entire
Y::ug of the said Farmington Daily
Times, a daily newspapeér duly quali-
fied for the purpose within the
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937
Session Laws of the State of New
Mexico for _ONE consecutive
(days) (/////) on the same day as
follows:

1992

COPY OF PUBLICATI

, ¢ - NoTicE oF pusLicaTion L
STATE OF NEW MEXICO " : v
. ENERGY, MI}lERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
777 - Ol CONSERVATION DIVISION
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control
Commission Regulations, the following discharge glan applications have been,
submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, State Land Office -
Bu:ldlng, P O. Box 20881 Santa Fe. New Mexico 87.504 2088, Telephone (505)
827-5800 o
(Gwma) "Williams Field Serv:ces Robert Peacock, Project Manager, P. O
- Box .58900 ‘M.8, 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900, has submitted a .
discharge plan application fof their Carracas C.D. ly | Alt. #1 Compressor Station
located in the SE/4 NW/4; Section: 34, Townshigi32 North, Range 5 West,
! NMPM, Rio Artiba County: New Mexico. Approxifately 5 gallons per day of
\ washdown water with a fotal dlssolved solids contentration of approxlmatelﬁ
il 1100 mg/l'is stored in an abg nd, steel tank qnor g transport 10 an OC
!‘ approved offsite dtsposal tacili Groundwater mastllikely’ to be atfected by an ,
l accidental discharge iy ;8 depth. of ‘approximatefy 100 feet with a total -
! dissolved solids concentration of approxrmately 2000 mp/l. The discharge plan .
= addresses how spills,, Ieaks and other accrdemal dlscharges to the surfaoe wxll
| be managed. - - -
o (GW-118) - Wllllams Fneld SeMoes Roben Peacock Pro;ec! Manager PO.
Box. 58900 M.S. 10368, Salt°Lake City,. Ulah 84158-0900,-has submitted a *
discharge pian-application for their San Juan 32-8 No. 3 CDP Compressor 1
Station located in the SE/4 NE/4, Section,9,. Township 31 North, Range 8 West,
NMPM, San Juan County,, New Mexrco Approxlmately 5 gallons per day ol
washdown water with a., lotal dissolved  solids concentration of approximately ;
. 1100°'m@A is stored in an above ground. steefl tank prior to transport' to an OCD ..
approved offsite disposal fadifity. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an |
accidental discharge .is®4dt & depth ot -approximdtely 200 feet with' a total -
. dissolved solids -concentration; of app_roxtmately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks androther acocdental dlschargds to the surface will .
be managed. y 8’ A
(GW-117 iams. 'e 1t Peacock, Project Manager, P.O. -
Box 58900 M:S, 10368, Safi’ Lake Clty-‘ Utah - 84158-0900, has' submitted a

Firest Publication WEDNESDAY, MAY 6,

Second Publication

Third Publication

Fourth Publication

and the cost of publication was $ 68.56

(NN

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this SH. day of
, 1992 .

@ TN ‘747‘vd/10ub

Notary Public, San Juan County,
New Mexico

My Comm expires:C:)Ltd%ﬁ(Eilcgcgfg

dlscharge plan’ apphcauon Fot their ‘Safl "Juan 32-7 No.-1 CDP Compressor
Station located in .the .SW/4- SW/4, Section .34, :Township 32 North, Range 7
West, NMPM, San-duanCouhty, New Mexico. Approximately 5 galions per day
of washdown water.with_a' total, dissolved solids concéntration of approximately
1100 mgAl is stored in an above ground steel tank pripr to transport to an OCD °
approved offsite dlsposal facllity. ‘Groundwatér most likely to be affected by an-
accidental discharge is depth of approximately 320 feet with a totai_
dissoived solidsconcentratioh of approximstely 1800 mg/. The discharge plan
addresses how spil} aks, and other’ accldental discharges 1o the surtace wnll
_be managed. ¥ % 365 | iy & m ool ae - uB)

(GW-118) - Williams: Field Services, Robert. Peaoo Proj Manager PO~
Box 58900 M.S.:10368, Salt. Lake City, Utdh 84158- 0900, has submitted a:
discharge ;plan’ application for, théir San_ Juan 31-6 ‘Nd." 1 CDP Compresser -
 Station located in the SW/4 SW/4, %ecuop;l , Township 0 Nonh Range 6 West,
‘NMPM Fﬂo Arriba County, ﬁew Mexico." Approximats| gallons per day of
washdown water with a° totl dissclved solids concen

tl uon of approximatel
1100 moAl is -stored in an above ground steel tank pril !ranspon to an O 05
approved offsite disposal facility. Groundwater most lli affected by an .

accidental discharge is at'@ depth of approximatel§ 200 et with a total
dissolved solids concentration -of ‘approximately 2000 hg/i. The discharge plan-
addresses how spills,. leaks and oxher acEldenlal dls pes to the surface will’
be managed. - . SRS .
+"_ Any interested erso mqy oblam 1unher r

Conservation Division and may submn wntten commentsio the Director of the Oil
Consevvanon Division ‘at the address given abov@ The discharge plan
application“may 'be viewed ‘at the above address. betwlen 8:00 a.m. and 4:00
p.m., Monddy thnou% Fnday “Prior 16 ruling on any Bsed discharge plan or
its modmcanon. the Director.of the Qil-Conservation Divigion. shall allow at least
‘thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notica§iuring which comments
may be’ submitted to*-him and .public hearing may-fbe requested’ by. any
interested person. Requests far publnc hearing shall set @rth the reasons why a
hearing should;be held,; A heéaring' witl be *hetd it - the D|r or determmas there ls
significant. publi orestyy | wiriv. shi 0 DPEGL Bl ]
— . It no publi aring {s beld, dhe Director will app@ve or dlsapprove Ihe
proposed.plan’,baséd on information -avaitable:+If-a pub hearing ifs. held, the
director ‘will approve or dxsapprova the ;praposed plan s
the plan and mformation’ submitted at the-hearing. -z
. +4='GIVEN under the. SeaL ol New Mexico Sﬂ ,Consofiiatio ‘bommission at
Sama Fe, New Mexloo;von ,day of

A - ) OF NEW MEXICO

b o °|L HRERVATION DIVISION
w2 L O I TR, Direcar




Affidavit of Publica.:m
No.___13940
; STATE OF NEW MEXICO.
: County of Eddy:
| Gary D. Scott being duly
sworn, says: That he is the Publisher of The

Artesla Dally Press, a dally newspaper of general circulation,
published in English at Arlesta, sald county and state, and that
the hereto atlached legal Notice

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said Artesla
Dally Press, a dally newspaper duly qualified for that purpose
within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of

days

the state of New Mexico for. 1 consecutive weeks on

the same day as follows:

First Publication May 7, 1992

Second Publication

Third Publication )

Fourth Publication

P

vation Division, State Land Of- .

fice Building, P.O. Box 2088,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-
2088, Telephono (503) 827-
5800:

(GW-113) - Tnnswena-n Pipe-

line Company, Larry
Campbell, ce Envi-
ronmentalist, P. Box 1717,
Roswell, New M 88202- ;

1717. his submittéd a dis-..
Septign 9, 3
p 8 wmm s-n °"‘

tlonlumﬂn the

I4 !n-
uonz-l. 22 South,

of approximately 2100 mg/1 is
stored in an above ground
steel tank prior to transport to
an OCD ed off-site dis-
posal facility. Groundwater
mn:t libly to be affected by

A 5 gallons per

LEGAL NOTICE aay of vaahd s pez

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION total dissolved cen-

" STATE OF NEW MEXICO  tration of 1100

ENERGY, MINERALS AND - mg/l is stored in ‘an above

mrumnxsouncns . ground steel tank prior to trans-

DEPARTMENT. . . Porttosn “?,K"“"’" off-

OIL CONSERVATION sits d facility, Ground-

* DIVISION : water most likely to be af-

Notice is bhereby given that fected by an accidental dis-
ursoant to Now Mexico -charge is ata depth of

ater Quality Control Com- mately 100 feet with a total

will
(GW-116) -m;lnl‘islﬂ'ml Field
Services, Robert Peacock,

the address given above. The
discharge plan application
.may be viewed at the above

* address between 8:00 am. and

4:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Prior to ruling

shall allow at least thrity (30)

, days after the date of publice-

tion of this notice during

which comments may be sub-

mitted to him and public héar- -

lng may be nqmmd by my
d person,

public hearing shall set fotth
the reasons why a hearing
should bé held. A hearing will

- - be held if the Director deter-

lunn County, New Mexico,

mlr'
day of washdown water wil
total dissclved solids concen-

bk
s
£
‘s E
L

E.%’ i
1

L

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day
of. May 19_92

‘\Mn/(/k;zzczr // N %L(-u ;
“Nolary Public, Eddy County, New Mexico

September 23, 1996

My Commission expires

tal d

dq)thohppmkamwaeet .

with a total dissalved solids

. concentration of approxi-

ly 1500 mg/l. The dis-
chnrge plln addresses how

spills, leaks, and other acciden- - {GW-+1
tal discharges to the surface '

will be

(GW-104) - Yates l’amleum.

Corporation, Chuc! 8
Comphance Engincer, 105
. South 4th Street, Artesia, New
Mexico, 88210, has submitted
a discharge plan application
for their Algerita.

Station loc-ted in the SE/4
NE/4, Soction: 16, T

20 South, Rlnge 24 East,
NMPM, Eddy Cousrity, New

Mexico. Approximately 10 gal-

lons day of wastewater is
wlﬂddtnnkbanay

in"an OCD

tion of_n:pproximnely 1500
mg/l. The dischargs plan ed-
dresses how spills, leaks, and
other accidental discharges to
the surface will be managed.

(GW:-105) - Yltu Petroleum
Corporation, Chuck Morgan,
Compllance Bngineer, 103
South 4th Street, Artesia, New
Mexico, 88210, has submitted.
a discharge plan application
for their Larue Compressor
Statlon located in the SB/4
NW/4, Section 3, Township
20 South, Range 24 East,
NMPM, dey Cotnty, New
Mexico. Approximately 10 gal-
lons per day of wastewater is
piped to & field tank

prior to disposal in an OCD
permitted Class 11 disposal
well. Gromidwater most ly
to be affected by an accidental
discharge is at a depth of ap-

proximately 230 feet with & to-
d solids '

tal dissol
tiou of lpproximltely 1500

discharge plan ad-
dmnu how spilh. leaks, and
other harges to

ity

17) - Williams Field
Robert Peacock, Proj-

" ect Manager, P.O. Box 58900,

M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City,
Utah 84158-0900, has submit-

Compressor Sta-
tion located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 34, T
32 North, Range 7 West,
NMPM, San Juan County,
New Mexico. A y

1100 mg/1 is
stored in an abové ground
steel tank prior to transport to
an OCD ammved off-site dis-
posal facility. Gronndwater

depth of approximately 320
feet with a total dissolved
solids concentration of!

mately 1800 mg/l. The dh—
charge plaa addresses how
spills, leaks, and other acciden-
tal discharges to the surface
will bo

(GW-118) - Willlams Field
Services, Robert Peacock, Proj-
ect Manager, P.O. Box 58900,
M:S. 10368, Salt Lake City,
Uuh 84158-0900, has submit-

a discharge plan applica-
tion for their San Juan 31-6
No. 1 CDP Sta-
tion located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 1, Township 30
North, Range 6 West, NMPM,

of washdown water
l:v.imd:ywml dissolved solids
concentration of approxl-
mately 1100 mg/1 is stared in
an aboye ground steel tank
to transpart to an OCD
approved off-sitc disposal
facility. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by an acci-
denhl dhchnge ll at a depth

the surface will be managed.
(GW-112) - Williams Field
obart

R Peacock, Proj-
ect Manager, P.O, Box 58900,
M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City,
Utah 84158-0900, has submit-
ted a dischaige plen applica-
tion for their Carracas C.D.P,
Alt: #1 Compressor Station lo-

ly 200 feet -
whh a total dissolved salids
concentration of approxi-
mately 2000 mg/l. The dis- -
charge plan addresses how
and other acciden-
tal discharges to the ‘surface
will be managed.
Any interested
tain fusther

.« ©oct Managez, P.O. Box 58900, mines there is significant pub-
M.S. 10368, Salt Lake City, lcinterest
Utah 84158-0900, has mbnnt- If no public hearing is held,
ted & disch plan the Dire will approve or
tion for their San Juan 328 disapprove the proposed plan
No. 3 CDP Sta- - based on information avail-
" ton Toblaied tn"the SE/4 NB/4, _lHa. JIf a public hearing is

me director will approve
upprovo the pro&:,add

< the phn and lnto:mnﬂon sub-
mitted at the h
OIVEN under the Seal of New
Mexico Oil Conservation Com-
mission at Sarits Fe, New Mex-
ico, on this 29th day of April,
1992,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION
8- William J. LeMay
WILLIAM J. LEMAY,
o Director
SEAL :
Published in the Artesia Daily
“Aresia, NM. May 7,
. Legal 13940




 NOTICE OF . - |
- PUBLICATION e, 2k

STATE OF -
NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS
AND NATURAL RESOUR-
CES
DEPARTMENT OIL
CONSERVATION DiVISION

Notice is hereby given that
pursuant to New Mexico
Water Quality Control Com-
mission Regulations, the fol-
lowing discharge plan applica-
tions have been submitted to
the Director of the Oil Conser-
vation Division, State Land
Office Building, P. O. Box
2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504-2088, Telephone (505)
827-5800:

(GW-112) — Williams Field
Services, Robert Peacock,
Project Manager, P. O. Box
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake
City, Utah 84158-0900, has
submitted a discharge plan
application for their Carracas
C.D.P. AL #1 Compressor
Station located in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 34, Township
32 North, Range 5 West,
NMPM, Rio Amba County,
New Mexico. Approximately 5
gallons per day of washdown
water with a total dissolved
solids concentration of
approximately 1100 mg/1 is
stored in an above ground
steel tank prior 10 transport to
dn OCD approved offsite dis-
posal facility. Groundwater
mostlikely to be affected by an
accidental discharge is at a
depth of approximately 100
foet with a total dissolved sol-
ids concentration of approxi-
mately 2000 mg/i. The dis-
charge plan addresses how
spills, leaks, and other acci-
dental discharges to the sur-
face will be managed.

(GW-116) — Williams Field
Services,. Robert Peacock,
Project Manager, P. O. Box
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake
City, Utah 84158-0900, has
submitted a discharge plan
application for their San Juan
32-8 No. 3 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SE/4
NW/4, Section 9, Township 31
North, Range 8 West, NMPM,
San Juan County, New Mex-
ico. Approximately 5 gallons
per day of washdown water
with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximate-
ly 1100 mg/1 is stored in an
above ground steel tank prior
1o transport to an OCD
approved offsite disposal tacil-
ity. Groundwater most likely to
be affected by an accidental
discharge is at a depth of
approximately 200 feet with a
total dissolved solids con
ration of approxima .
mg/1. The dischz=X .
addresses how spills, leaks,
and other accidental dis-
charges to the surface will be
managed. :

(GW-117) — Williams Field
Services, Robert Peacock,
Project Manager, P. O. Box
58900, M.S. 10368, Salit Lake
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Affidavit’ Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 1 oan
County of Rio Arriba }“ O etngey, |

lisher of the Rio Grande Sun, a weekly newspaper, publish

REC;
I, Robert Trapp, being first duly sworn, declare and s::ﬁet é am thevlgdﬂ-ED

guage, and having a general circulation in the City of Espanola and C%ui’:tylm 9

Rio Arriba, State of New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to pub-
lish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the
Session Laws of 1937; that the publication, a copy of which is hereto attached,

was published in said paper once each week for /..... consecutive weeks, and
on the same day of each week in the regular issue of the paper during the time

of publication, and that the notice was published in the newspaper , and
not in any supplement, the first publication being on the ... ?dmw:lay of
m% 19 7dand the last publication on the 7% day

A8V ' lQﬁgz that payment for said advertisement has
been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the undersigned has person-
al knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit.

----------

L

e
assns
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charges to the surface will be :
. managed.
(GW-117) — Williams Field-

. Services, Robert Peacock,
Project Manager P: O. Box
+ 58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake
City, Utah 84158-0900, has
submitted a discharge plan
application for their San Juan ha
32-7 No. 1 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SW/4 |
NW/4, Section 34, Township
32 North, Range 7 West,
NMPM, San ‘Juan County.
New Mexico. Approximately 5 |;
gallons per day of washdown
water with a total “dissoled f
solids concentration " of |
approximately 1100 mg/1 is L

BT ST

stored in an above ground
steel tank prior to transport to
an OCD approved offsite dis- §
posal facility. Groundwater
mostlikely to be affected by an
accidental discharge is at a '
depth of approximately 320 °
feet with a total dissolved sol-
ids concentration of approxi- }
mately 1800 mg/1. The dis- ’
charge plan addresses how -
spills, leaks, and other acci-
dental discharges to the sur-
face will be managed.
(GW-118) — WIllams Field
Services, Robert Peacock,
Project Manager, P. O. Box
58900, M.S. 10368, Salt Lake
City, Utah 84158-0900, has -

application for their San Juan
31-6 No. 1 CDP Compressor
Station located in the SW/4
SW/4, Section 1, Township 30

- submitted a discharge plan%

. North, RangeGWest NMPM,

Rio Armriba County, New Mex- !

- ico. Approximately 5 gallons .

with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approxnmate-
ly 1100 mg/1 is stored in an
above ground steel tank prior
to transport to an OCD

per day of washdown water \

_ approved offsite disposal tacil- \

ity. Groundwater mostlikely to |
be affected by an accidental
discharge is at a depth of
; approximately 200 feet with a
* total dissolved solids concent-
ration of approximately 2000
mg/1. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks,
and other accidental dis-
charges to the surface will be
managed.

Any interested person may
obtain further information from
the Oil Conservation Division
and may submit written com-
ments to the Director of the Qil
Conservation Division at the
address given above. The dis-
charge plan application may
be viewed at the above
address between 800 am. “
and 4:00° p.m., Monday
through Friday. Prior to ruling
on any proposed discharge

plan or its modification, the
Dlrector of the Qil Conserva-
tion Division shall allow at
least thirty (30) days after the

date of publication of this f
notice during which comments
may be submitted to him and
public hearing may be
requested by any interested
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality
Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan
applications have been submitted to the Director of the 0il
Conservation Division, State Land Office Building, P.O. Box 2088,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-5800:

(GW-113) - Transwestern Pipeline Company, Larry Campbell,
Compliance Environmentalist, P.O. Box 1717, Roswell, New
Mexico, 88202-1717, has submitted a discharge plan application
for their Eunice Compressor Station located in the NW/4,
Section 27, Township 22 8South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico. Approximately 50 gallons per day of
washdown water with a total dissolved solids concentration of
approximately 2100 mg/l is stored in an above ground steel
tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal
facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an
accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 50 feet
with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately
1500 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks,
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be
managed.

(GW-104) - Yates Petroleum Corporation, Chuck Morgan,
Compliance Engineer, 105 South 4th Street, Artesia, New
Mexico, 88210, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their Algerita Compressor Station located in the SE/4 NE/4,
Section 16, Township 20 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Approximately 10 gallons per day of
wastewater is piped to a field tank battery prior to disposal
in an OCD permitted Class II disposal well. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth
of approximately 250 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1500 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges
to the surface will be managed.

(GW-105) - Yates Petroleum Corporation, Chuck Morgan,
Compliance Engineer, 105 South 4th 8treet, Artesia, New
Mexico, 88210, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their Larue Compressor Station located in the SE/4 NW/4,
Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Approximately 10 gallons per day of
wvastevater is piped to a field tank battery prior to disposal
in an OCD permitted Class II disposal well. Groundwater most
likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth
of approximately 250 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1500 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges




to the surface will be managed.

(GW-112) -~ Williams Field 8ervices, Robert Peacock, Project
Manager, P.O. Box 58900, M.S8. 10368, S8alt Lake City, Utah
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1 Compressor Station located in
the SE/4 NW/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range S5 West,
NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 gallons
per day of washdown water with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1100 mg/l1l is stored in an above
ground steel tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-
site disposal facility. Groundwater most 1likely to be
affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of
approximately 100 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges
to the surface will be managed.

(GW-116) - Williams Field S8ervices, Robert Peacock, Project
Manager, P.O. Box 58900, M.S8. 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their San Juan 32-8 No. 3 CDP Compressor Station located in
the SE/4 NE/4, Section 9, Township 31 North, Range 8 West,
NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 gallons
per day of washdown water with a total dissolved solias
concentration of approximately 1100 mg/1l is stored in an above
ground steel tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-
site disposal facility. Groundwater most 1likely to be
affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of
approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges
to the surface will be managed.

(GW-117) - Williams Field Services, Robert Peacock, Project
Manager, P.O. Box 58900, M.S8. 10368, Salt Lake City, Utah
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their San Juan 32-7 No. 1 CDP Compressor Station located in
the 8W/4 8W/4, Section 34, Township 32 North, Range 7 West,
NMPM, S8an Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 gallons
per day of washdown water with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1100 mg/l is stored in an above
ground steel tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-
site disposal facility. Groundwater most 1likely to be
affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of
approximately 320 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1800 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges
to the surface will be managed.

(GW-118) - Williams Field Services, Robert Peacock, Project
Manager, P.O. Box 58900, M.S. 10368, 8alt Lake City, Utah
84158-0900, has submitted a discharge plan application for
their San Juan 31-6 No. 1 CDP Compressor Station located in




the SW/4 8SW/4, Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 6 West,
NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 5 gallons
per day of washdown water with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 1100 mg/l is stored in an above
ground steel tank prior to transport to an OCD approved off-
site disposal facility. Groundwater most 1likely to be
affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of
approximately 200 feet with a total dissolved solids
concentration of approximately 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan
addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges
to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the 0il
Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the
Director of the 0il Conservation Division at the address given
above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above
address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification,
the Director of the 0il Conservation Division shall allow at least
thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice
during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing
may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public
hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held.,
A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is
significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or
disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If a
public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the
proposed plan based on information in the plan and information
submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 29th day of April, 1992.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION DAVISION

SEAL

WILLIAM J. LEMAY/ Director
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby ackndwledge receipt of check No -_ dated Zéﬂé?L,

or cash received on

from ALQ?L£Z7

ey, /7,2 in the amount of $§ $20.00

£Z¥£2b425:7 ;jf:>c,5'

for /MM@/J DR LHZ) Ged=112_

('Flcililyjm) —7 (DP No.)
Submitted by: Date:_47/0,/52
Submitted to ASD by: yi Date:

Date:

Received in ASD by: M(M

Filing Fee X New Facility

P2

Renewal

Modification

organization Code 52/ 0 7

To be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.

Other

(specify)

Full Payment

Applicable FY 522

or Annual Increment
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WILLIAMS FIELD SERVICES COMPANY ”]
ONE OF THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES ®

P.O. BOX 58900
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900
801-583-8800
FAX: (801) 584-6483

April 16, 1992 R&G&\\ﬁﬁﬂ

NGERVATION DIV

Ol G FE
Mr. Roger Anderson SANTA

New Mexico 0i1 Conservation Division
State Land Office Building

310 01d Santa Fe Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re: Discharge Plan for the Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1 - Rio Arriba County

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Enclosed please find three copies of the Williams Field Services Discharge Plan
for the Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1, located in Rio Arriba County. Al1so enclosed is
a check for $50.00, payable to the New Mexico Water Quality Management Fund, to
cover the application fee for the above referenced project.

Williams Field Services engineering section has not yet received the final
engineering drawings for this C.D.P.. The site plan for this C.D.P., referenced
as Exhibit 2 in the text of the Discharge Plan, will be submitted as soon as it
is available. Please contact me at (801) 584-6716 if there will be a problem
with submitting this discharge plan application to public comment prior to
receiving the final site plan.

Your assistance in processing this discharge plan is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Carol Revelt
Environmental Specialist

Attachment
cc: D. Compton, 10309

295 CHIPETA WAY SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158
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DISCHARGE PLAN
CARRACAS C.D.P. ALT. #1

Williams Field Services

APRIL, 1992




1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

' 1.1 Legally Responsible Party

Williams Field Services

Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1

P.0. Box 58900, M.S. 10368

Salt Lake City, Utah 84158-0900
(801) 584-6716

Contact Person

Carol Revelt
Environmental Specialist
(801) 584-6716

Address, Same as Above

1.2 Location of Discharge

The Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1 is located in the SE NW of Section 34,
Township 32 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County. A vicinity map is
attached (Bancos Mesa, New Mexico) as Exhibit 1. A site plan is provided
as Exhibit 2. The cleared site for this Compressor Station is
approximately 4.7 acres. The site boundary survey is provided in Figure
1.

1.3 Type of Natural Gas Operation

The Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1 will provide metering, compression, and
dehydration services to various producers for the gathering of coal seam
methane gas (Fruitland Coal Formation) on a contract basis for ultimate
delivery through the WFS Milagro Plant (CO, removal) near Bloomfield, New
Mexico.

Two (2) 895 horse power (site rated), skid mounted, self contained,
natural gas fired lean-burn compressor units and two (2) skid mounted,
self contained glycol dehydrators are currently planned for this site.

This facility is classified as a field compressor station; there will be
no formal office or other support facilities not essential to field
compression.

1.4 Affirmation
I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in and

subm1tted w1th this application and that such information is true,
. ip1ese to the best of my knowledge and belief.

= v ) April 16, 1992
Signature Date

Robert Peacock Project Manager

| . Name Title
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2.0 GENERAL PROCESSES

2.1 Process Fluids
Table 1 lists the sources and planned disposition of 1iquid waste process
and fluids with approximations of the quantity and quality type. Material
Safety Data Sheets for glycol and oil used in the equipment are provided
in Appendix A. Once a sufficient amount of representative waste is
generated at a typical field compressor station in the region, Williams
Field Services will obtain a grab sample for chemical analysis as listed
below. The samples will be collected directly at the source. Sampling
and analytical techniques will conform with standard methods referenced in
WQcC 107.B.

Sample Parameters

Washdown Wastewater DS, pH, BETX, As, Ba, Cd, Cr,

Pb, Hg, TOX.
Used Motor 0il As, Cd, Cr, Pb, TOX, Flash Point

Additional Chemicals listed in WQCC 1-101.44 and 3-103 are not expected to be
present 1in any process fluids or in the coal seam gas transported at the
Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1.

2.2

Spill/Leak Prevention and Housekeeping Procedures

Production Operators, Incorporated (POI) will be contracted to operate and
maintain the facility. The facility will be inspected several times per
week at a minimum and a POI operator will be on call 24 hours per day, 7
days per week, 52 weeks per year. The facility will be remotely monitored
for equipment malfunction. Production Operators must comply with Williams'
spill response procedures.

Environmental Protection will be a contractual obligation as follows:

POLLUTION/HAZARDOUS WASTE. POI shall take all necessary precautions to
control pollution of any kind resulting from POI's operation of the
Compression Equipment. At POI's sole cost, all hazardous substances,
hazardous wastes and oil will be managed to prevent contamination of
property and associated surface and groundwater resources.

POI will comply with all applicable spill reporting and recordkeeping
requirements of federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining
to hazardous substances, hazardous wastes and oil. POI shall be
responsible for all costs related to the cleanup and disposal of
contaminated material as well as personal or property damage resulting
from such contamination on said property. Hazardous wastes will be
properly stored and disposed of in accordance with applicable state and
federal laws and regulations.




Source

Compressor
Engines

Glycol Re-
generation

Gas Inlet
Separator

Washdown
water

Lube 0i1

TABLE 1

Sources and Disposition of

Disposition

Collected
Separately in
tank

Collected
Separately in
Evaporation
Standpipe

Collected
Separately in
Blowdown Tank

Collected
separately in
tank

Compressor
gEngines

Process Fluids

Quantity

250 gal
each quarter

30 gpd

trace,
available for
upsets

Intermittent

Quality Type

Used Motor
0il

Distilled
Water

High TDS
Water

Rainwater,
tapwater with
traces of
used motor
0il & TEG

Motor 011

Additives

None

Triethylene
Glycol

None

Soap

None




2.3

For overflow containment, the tanks on the saddle racks are underlain by
concrete splash aprons equipped with retainment curbs. Fluids which
collect within the curbed area drain through a pipe into a closed
containment system. A drip pan will be placed beneath the catwalk
adjacent to the oil filter on each compressor unit to contain spillage
during maintenance activities.

William's corporate policy and procedure for the controlling and reporting
of Discharges or Spilis of 0il1 or Hazardous Substances is provided in
Appendix B. Significant spills and leaks will be reported to the 0CD
pursuant to Rule 116 using the 0OCD form (see Appendix B).

Spill containment dikes around the bulk storage tanks will contain 1 1/3
volume of the largest vessel. Spill containment is also provided around
the tank loading valves.

Surface runoff will be diverted around the site by the use of drainage
ditches (see Exhibit 2). Surface runoff within the site will drain by
sheet flow to the southwest.

A11 pressure vessels on site have been tested in accordance with the
requirement of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code. A1
interconnecting gas piping on site has been tested in accordance with the
requirements of the ASME Code for Pressure Piping, B31.8 Gas Transmission
and Distribution Piping Systems.

Disposal of Waste Fluids

The disposition of waste fluids is described in Table 1 of section 2.1.

Used motor 0il1 is collected in a closed piping system from each individual
unit to a common above ground collection tank and trucked from the site by
an EPA registered used 0i1 marketer or recycler.

Distilled water vapor which condenses within the steam 1ine of the glycol
regeneration process is collected separately in a standpipe adjacent to
each dehydrator. The water gravity drains from the standpipe to tank in
a closed piping system and 1is trucked from the site to an NMOCD authorized
disposal facility.

Washdown wastewater from engine deck plates is collected in a closed
piping system directly to the wastewater storage tank and disposed of at
a commercial facility authorized by the NMOCD.

Porta-pottys present at this facility will be serviced under a contract
requiring proper sewage disposal in accordance with applicable laws and
reguiations.
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Site Characteristics

Hydrologic Features

The Carracas C.D.P. Alt. #1 is located in the SE NW of Section 34,
Township 32 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba on the southern edge of Middle
Mesa. The graded site elevation is approximately 6,400 feet above sea
level. Soils at this site are mainly clayey loams and vegetation consists
primarily of grasses with scattered sagebrush, oakbrush, and pine trees.
Approximately 50% of the site has been disturbed by previous construction.
The site 1is bordered by dense woodland with ponderosa and pinion trees.
The site is underlain by the sandstones and shales of the San Jose and
Nacimiento Formations.

The site is located on a gentle southwest-facing slope approximately O.40
north of, and 100 vertical feet above Bancos Canyon. Runoff from the site
drains into a small un-named canyon west of the junction of Cottonwood and
Bancos Canyons. Intermittent flow within this un-named canyon feeds into
Bancos Canyon which drains into the upper reaches of Navajo Reservoir.
A review of the available hydrologic data' for this area revealed that the
closest documented source of ground water down-gradient of this site is
located in the alluvial deposits of Bancos Canyon more than 100 vertical
feet below the site. Ground water within these alluvial deposits flows
west toward Navajo Reservoir and is expected to have a total dissolved
solids concentration of approximately 2,000 mg/1. Records from the New
Mexico State Engineers office in Albuquerque indicate Nassau Resources
drilled a well in Section 20, T 32 N, R 4 W, which was perforated from
800 to 928 feet below ground level.

The nearest down-gradient perennial source of surface water to the site is
Navajo Reservoir, located approximately 2.0 miles west of the Carracas
C.D.P. Alt. #1 at approximately 6,100 feet in elevation.

Flood Protection

After final excavation and grading are complete, surface water runoff from
the area surrounding the site will be diverted south-southwest into the
natural wash at the southeast corner of the site.

Klausing, R.L. and G.E. Welder, "Availability of Hydrologic Data in
San Juan County, New Mexico:, U.S.G.S. Open-File Report 84-608,
1984.

Lyford, F.P., "Ground Water in the San Juan Basin, New Mexico and
Colorado", U.S.G.S. Water-Resource Investigations 79-73, May, 1979.

Stone, W.J., F.P. Lyford, P.F. Frenzel, N.H. Mizel, E.P. Padgett,
"Hydrogeology and Water Resources of San Juan Basin, New Mexico",
Hydrologic Report 6, New Mexico Bureau of Mines & Mineral Resources,
1983.
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£ X IO OY Y V1, FIRE AND EXPLCEICH BA2APD DATA  MIerioysior kyehdyef foeia oy
3% POINT FUC): ¢80(249)  (asid D-92)
FLAMMASLZ LIMITS., LEL; .6 vEl: 2.0
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: CARZON DIOKIDE, FOAM, CRY CHINTCAL aND WATER F2G,
SPECIAL FIRE FICHTING PROCEDUREZS: WATER OR FCAM MaY CALSE FROTHING.
UST WATER TI KEED FIRE EXPOSID CINTAINERS COOL, WATER svaay MAY 23
V3ZD T FLUSY SPILLS avAY FRCM EAXPOSURE, FCR FIRES IN ENCZLOSED
AREAS, FIREFIGHTERS MUST USZ SELF=CONTAINED BAEATHING APPARATUS.
EREVINT AUNCFF FROM FIRE CONTROL OR DILUTICH FACH SNTERING STRAZAMS
A DRINRING WATEZR SURPLY.
UNVEUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: NONE
UTTA HAZARD ID: HESLTH: O, FLAMMASILITY: §, REACTIVIIY: O
VTN T i e il e et ve & YIl, REAC I',}I ATA R E i Aol S o deved e g dese
STARILITY (THIRMAL, LIGHT, ETC.): STABLE
CCDITIONS TU AVQID: EXTRZINE KzaT
IHCOMPATIEILITY (MATERIALS TO AVIID):; STRONG CAIDIZERS
HA2ARD0US DEICOHROSITION ‘CDJ&T:' CARZIN MONOXIDE,
FAIARDIUS POLYMIRIZATION: LL O NOT OCCUR
P R R R IR IR TR TR S PR SUR LR (ST R ] viIT, $2ILL CR LEAM ?50.:53-';; N e O R T et e e R e Ve e e e
ENVIRTUSENTAL IMPACT: REPORT SFPILLS AS REQUIRED T¢ APPROPRIATE
AUTECRITIES, Uo  §. CQ0aST GUARD PEGULATIONS R:QvYRE IXMIDIATE
RIFCRTING OF SPILLS THAT CCULD AZACH ANY WATERWAY INCLUDING
INTIEMITTINT DAY CRZEXS,  RIPORT SPILL TJ CLAST GUARD TOLL FREEZ
NUMBER 800-424-88(2,
FROCIDUAZS IF MATERTAL IZ FEZILEASID CR SPILLED: AD30RY ON FIRS RETARDANT
TREATID £4%DUST, DIATCHACECUS EARTH, EIC, SHCVEL UP AND DISPOSE CF
AT AN APPRCFRIATE WASTE DISTOSAL FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRINT £2PLICABLE LARS AND REGULATICNS, aND PASDUCT
CEsFalTZAISTICS AT TIHE OF DISPCSAL,
WiETI MANAZEIMINT: PRCDUCT IS SUITABLE FOR BURNING IN & ENCLOSED,
CENTEOLLED BURNER F’% FUEL YALUE OR CISPCSALl BY & '.ERVI..D
INCINERATION, SUCH AURNING MAY BZ LIMITED PURSVANT TO THE RESCOURLE
CCHZZRJATICﬂ AND RECOVERY ACT., 1IN ADDITION, THZ ?ODQCT s
SUITAZLE FCR PROCESSING BY AN APPAOVZID REICYCLING FACILITY OR CAN BE
DIZFLII0 CF AT ANY GOVERNMENT APFROVED WASTI DISPCSAL FACILITY,
V3L (7 THEISE METHODS IS SUBJECT T3 USzR CONPLIANCE WITH APPLICASLE
Lim3 AND RSGULATIONS AND CONSIDERATION OF FROVUCT CuAAAVTLRISTLCQ
AT TIMI OF Di5POSAL. y
oo TR 1Y, SPECTAL SRITITCTICN INFORMATION Toveaess e e it A R
TvI 2aUTECTICNT WO $PECIAL EQUIZMENT REQUIRED,
SALN ?RCTECTZCF: N3 SFECIAL EQUIEBMENT REQUIPED, HOWEVER, GUOD PERSCINAL
Ky5IENE PRACTICES SHOULD ALWAYS EBE FOLLOWED.
TIIPIRATIAY PACTECTICNT  NO SPECTAL RIGUIREMENTS UNDER OROINARY
CONDITIONS OF USE AND WITH ADECUATI VEINTILATION,
YENTILATIOND  NO SPECIAL PEQUIRTMENTS UNDER OQRDINARY CONDITICNS OF USE
AND mITH ADEQUATE VE?T.-A..OV
vy A losiaieiioinoe X SPECTAL PrnCALTIONS fosst sl e e fOR o e
N2 S?iCIAL PREZAUTIONS AZQUIRED,
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CRAL TOXICITY (RATS): 12301 > 5 G/KG SLIGHTLY TOXIC(Es TIMATED) o--
BASED CN TESTING CF SIMILAR PRODUITS AND/OR THED CrMsrnzy<s,

DZRIAL TURICITY (RABRITS): LDSG: > 2 G/RG s-.;::r‘.'{ TOAICIZSTIMATED) -
BASED ON TESTING OF SIMILAR ?RO UCTS AND/CR THI CONMPONEINTSE,

INHAZATION TSAICITY (RATS)y  NOT APPLICAZLE ~=-Ha3NFUL CONCINTRATIONS G
HI678 ANI/OR YAPCAS ARE UNLIKELY 70 EB ENCOUNTERED TWIOUIH ANY
CUSTOIARY CR REASONAZLY FCRESEEZABLI HANDLING, UiE, CR ~MIsUsE OF
THIS PAODLCT.

EYE IASITATION (RAZBITS): EXPECTED T2 82 WON-IRRITATING, =-=-8ASSD OV
TISTING {F §IMILAD FPRUDUCTS aND/L8 THS CCMPONINTS.

SXIN IRRITATICH (PABBITS): EXPECTED T BE NIN-IRRITATING, <~=<BA3SID ON
TESTING CF SIMILAR PRODUCTS AND/CR THZ COMPONENTS,

~-=3UBCHERANIC TCXICOLEGY (BUMMARY) ---

ST/Z720Y STLVEINT RITINID AND SEYIALLY HYDIOTAEATED MINITAL BaSZ OrLs
HaVE ZEZEN TESTED AT MCBIL ENVIASNSENTAL AND HEALTE SCIZNCES
LASIRATCAY 3Y DIRMAL APPLICATION T2 RATS § DaYS/WEZX FOR §0 Savs At
TOSIS SIGNIFICANTLY HICHEIR THAN THI3IE TiP2ET3ID JURING NORMAL
INSUSTRIAL EAPOSURES, EXTINSIVE ZVALLATIONS INCLUDING MICROSCCERIC
IRANINATION CF INTEZRNAL CRGANS AND CLINICAL CHEINISTAY CF BODY
FLUISS, SHEUWED MO ADVIRSE ZFFICTS. ’

-==CERINIC TOATICLESY (SUMMARY) ---

TEZ 2432 $I0S IN THIS PRIOUCT ARE SIVIAELY SOLYENT REIFINED AND/CR
STYIRTLY HVSACTRIATED, = THO YZAR NOUSE SXIN PAINTING STUDIES 0OfF
SI¥IeR $ILS SHTWID NI EVIDENIT OF CaRCINCIINIC EFFECTIS.
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P.2
.- s Coastal Chemical Company
) Date 1ssued: 13/16/%1
supercedes: 04/10/91
TEXACD
HATERZIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
NOTE: Read snd understand Naterfal Safety Oata Sheat before handling or disposing of product
1. CHEMIGAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY $OENTIFICATION
MATERJAL IDENTITY
Product Code and Namss:
76024 TRIETHYLENE OLYCOL
Chemical Nama snd/or Fami{ly or Description:
alyco!
Marufacturer’'s Name and Address:
Texaco Chemical Company
#.0, Box 27707 Housten, TXx 77317
T-tq:hom mro.
NCY Company: (408) 727-0831 CHEMTREG: (800) 424-8300

Gconpany: (814) g§31-3400

(814) B838-7204
Ruels: (014) 838-7336;: Lubricants/Antifreeazas: (914) 838-7309
Chemfcals: (B12) 459-6843

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

—_‘!Ilr-‘“—m—mi— NONE

Product and/or Component(s) Cercinogenic According teo: - - .4
Compasitien:
_QDMJQI_.LSM(L&L ‘CA Expasyce Limix t
* Ethanol, 2,2'=~({,2-athanadiyidbis{oxy)Ibis~ 112 None Established 100.
Product 18 hezardous according to OSHA (1810.1200).
* Component(s) (s nazardous according to 0SHA or one or mere
state Right~to-Know laws.
3. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION
EMERQGENCY OVERVIEW ¢
Appearance and Odor: colortess liguid, =light odor
YARNING STATEMENT
NONE CONSIDERED NECESSARY
s wea !
Health: o Resctivity: O MNealith: +] Reacttvity: Q
Flamaability: 1 Special: - Flanmabtlity: { Specisl: -

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFPECTS
EYE SKIN INHALATION INGESTION

Priury Routs of Expogsure: ) 4 X X -
Effects of Overaxposure
Aoute
Eyes:
May cause minimsl frritation., experienced as t-poru'y discomfart.
Sking

- NO sdverta affects expecteg rron ubaorptlnn of asterial through tr\o skin.

Srief eontact fs not irritating. Prolonged contact, as with alothing
watted with material, may caues defatting of wkin or irritation, seen as
local redness with pnnibh n1)d discoatort. '

Page: 1 —
N.O. - Not Deatermined N.A. - Not Applicabla N.T. = Not Teated
< - Less Then > - Greater Than
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PROQUCT CQOE: 75014 Date Iseced: 12710781
. PRODUCT NAME: TRIRTHYLENE GLYCOL . Supercedea: O04/10/91

3. HAZARO IDENTIFIGATION (CONT}

Inhalatian:

Yepors ar alst, {n excass of permiszibla concentrations, ar in unusyally
high concentrations gensratad froa spraying, heating the aateris! or as
from expasuca in poorly ventilatad arsas or confi{ned spaces. may cause
irritation of tha nese snd throat, Nasdachs, NEUSES, and drowsinass.

Ingestion:

No sciverss effectl axpacted. If sora than severs) southfuls ars swallowed,
sbagominal discomfart, nsussa, and diarrhea may Occur.

Sansitixation Properties:
Unicnown .

Chroate:
NO adverse effects anticipated.

Madical Coruditions Aggravated by Exposure: .
Repested oversxposura say eggravate or enhunce sxisting nervous systea
dysfunction produced by disorders known to Causs Nervous Systsa damage,
such as diabetes, alcachal or dryug sbuse, and Parkineon’s dissase.

Rapoated ovarsxposurs Bay aggravate axisting kidney disesse.

Becausa of i1t® defatting properties. prolonged and cepesated Skin contact
may aggravate an existing dermatitis (skin conaition).

Other Ramarks: . .
None

4. FIRST AIU WMEASURES

Eyns:
Flush eyas with planty of water far savers! ninutes, Get medical
attention if ays (rritation parststs,

Skin:
Wash skin with plenty of scap and water for saveral airmites. Get sedice!
attantion 1f gkin irritation davelops Or perststs. .

Ingestion: , .
If more than several! mouthfuls heve baen swallowsd, give two glassss oOf
water (16 02.). Get medical attention.

Inhsistion: ' .
1# irritation, headache. nauses. Or drowsinasd cecurs, rencve 0. feush ate!
Get medical attantton 1f Preathing Lacomes difficult or symptoms persist.

Other Instructions: )
Nane

8. PIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

fgnition Tamp. Oegrees F.: N.O., . Flash Point Dagrees F. (Metnod): _328 ¢ {goc)
Flammabis Limite (X) Lower: N.D, Upper: _N.O.

Recommendad Fire Extingiishing Agents And Special Procedures:
Acoording tO NFPFA Quide, use water spray, ory chemical, fosm, or carbon
dioxicda. Watar or fosa may causa frothing. Use vater to coel f{re-axposed
containars. If & leak or spill haw not ignited, use water spray to

disperss tha vapors and to provide protection for peraons sttampting to
Stop the lask,

Page: 2
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FUSpucT CooE. 7S034 Date Iesued: Q/81

PRODUCT NAME: TRIETHYLENE GQLYCOL Supercedes: o4/10/91

8. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES (CONT)

Urusual or Explosive Hezards:
None

@, ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES (Transportation Spills Catl: CHENTREC (800) 424-8300)

Pracacuras in Cass of Accidental Relesss, Breskage or Laskage:
Contain spfll {f possible, contatn with absorbent materigls suych es clasy or
moil, snd shovel up. Aveid skin end eya contact.

7. RANDLING AND STORAGE

Precgutions €0 be Tasken {n Handling and Storage:
Mininus fessible handiing teaperatures should Dé maintained. Periocs of
axposurs ¢ high temperatures should ba minimized. Water contsaination
should be svoided.

4. EXPQSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Protective Equipmant (Typa)
Eyu/rFa0e Protection:
Chemtcal-type gogglas or face shield recommanded to prevent eye contace.

Skin Protsction:
Workers should wash exposed skin several. times dally with soep and water.
Sotled work olothing should be laurkiersd or dry-clsaned at least once a
108K .

Resptratory Protection;
Alrporne concentrations should be kept to lowest levels poesidble. 1If
vapor, migt or dust 18 generated, USe respirator approved by NSHA or NIOSH
as apprepriate. Supplied air respiratory protection should De used for.
cleantng large spills or upon entry into tanks, vassals. or other confined
spaces. Ses bRlow for applicable perniasible concentrations.

Ventiiatien:
Local exhaust vantilation recomsanded 1f mnting vapor, dust, or mige,
If éexhaust venti{lation 18 not availanle or m«m&u. usa MSHA or NIOSH
approved rnp!rltor 29 appropriata. . . .

Dposura Linit !or Tatal Preduct:
None sstablished

A
6. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES .
Appearanca and Odor: oolorless 1{Quid, slight odor
80iling Point (Cagress P.): 880 Percent VoC: 100
Specific Gravity: 1.1398 (H20w1) vapor Density: 8.17 Alrsy
pH of undtiuted praducet: 7.0 Solubiiity in Water: sol.
Vapor Pressure: <0.0t manhg
Visgusity: 48 cP ® 30 C Cther; -~

10. STARILITY AND REACTIVITY

This Material Rasats Violently Wi{th: (If others fs checkad balow, sse coaments for detafls)
Alp  tater Hesat Strong Oxidizers Others Non-.n'!ﬂ'lll

N.D. -~ Not Deterained N.A. - Not Applicabla N.T. - Not Tested
< = Laas Than > - Greater Than
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L] .
PROOUCT NAME: TRIUTHYLENE QLYCOL i supercsdes; 04/10/81 -

10. STABILITY AND AZACTIVITY ('GIII')

-

Commente:? . L.
None

Products Tvoivad Vhan Rubjected t0 Heat or Coslxmtion:
Toxio levels of carbon mancxide, carbon diaxids, ireitating aldahydes and
katones may be forased on burning, Heating in eiP say producs (rritating
aldshydes, 80ids, and ketomes. )
: OCCUR DO NOT ooCuA
Hazardous Polymarizations: - X

41. TOXICOLOGTCAL INFORMATION

TOXICOLOGTICAL INFORMATION(ANIMAL YOXICITY
Kedisn Lethel Dusa (LDS0 LCHO) (Speatus) .
Oraly belfeved to be > § g/kg (rat); prectically non-toxte
Inhaletton: No affect (monkey,rat); saturatsd stmoiphars
Dersals balisved to be > 3 g/kg ?-whu) precticatly non-toxfe
Irritation Incet, Estimation of I o0 (Specias
Skins tel{eved to g: < 0.9/8.0 (rshbiz): no pppreaiable sffect
<

Cyas: . tbeliavad to 187140 (rablhitt}: no appreciabls effect
Senwgtitization: N.O. .

others

Nona

12. DISROSAL CONSIDBRATIONS

WASTE DISPOSAL METHODS .
This product has besn evaluatad for RCRA charscteristics and doas net meet
e oriteris of 8 hazsrdous waste (f dlucarded (0 {ts purchssed farw.
Under RCRA, it is tha rsspontibility of tha user of the 10 dater~
stne st the ties of disposal, vhather thq Droduct meets ariteria for
hazardous WIETA. This 18 becauss produot Usas, transfor@ations, - sixtures,
procasses, etd, say rendar tha resulting sateriale hazardous. . T

None
13. TRANSPORT INFORMATION t e
TRANSPORTATION - S .
OOT: PROPER SHIPPING NAME: WNot regulated .

HAZARD CLASS: WN.D.
IDENTIPICATION MUMBER: N.D.
m“ Imt‘mz N.O.
INDS: PRCPER SHIPPING NAMEs N.O.
TATAT PROPER SHIPPING NAME: N.D. .
TDQ; PROPER SHIPPING NAME: Mot Regulated,
"‘l N.D,

HAZARD
SOENTIFICATION MBEER: N.O.
* LABEL REQUIRED: N.D.

. : = ‘ .
W.D. - et Detarnined N vy ﬁ_ t Tuﬂ_seu n.T. = Not Yested

-——— A -
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PAODUCT CODE: 78024 Date Issued: 12/10/91%

PRODUCY NAME: TRIETHYLENE GQLYCOL Suparcedeas: 04/10/81

14, REGULATORY INFORMATION

A. SARA TITLE IIX
Title III Seation 302/304 Extremely Hazardous Substances:

_Cosponent CAS No. _ _Parcent = _RO (Ibs) _TPQ (ine)
NONE

CEACLA Seution 102(m) Hazardous Substance

W Las e, . _Pargent = _ROQ (1De)

Titie III 3sotian 311 Hazard Cytegorization
Acute Chronic Fire Presaure Raactive Not Applicable

& - -— -— - -

Title II1 Saction 313 Toxic Chemicsls
LAI No, = _Pergent

8, VHMIS Ml!l'!ﬂ‘rm
Not Regulated

C. NMICHIGAN CRITICAL RATERIALS
No oritioal matarisle present.

18. OTHER INFORMATION

None

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS BELIEVED TO BE€ ACCURATE. IT IS PROVIDED INDEPENDENTLY

OF ANY SALE OF THE PRUDUCT FOR PURPOSE QF HAZARD COMMUNICATION AS PART OF TEXACH’S PRODUCY
SAFETY PROGRAM. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PRODUCT.
NO EXPRESS WARRANTY, OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILTIY QR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS
MADE WITH RESPECT TO THE PROOUCT OR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN. OATA SMEETS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR ALL TEXACO PRODUCTS. YOU ARE URGED TU OBTAIN OATA SHMEETS FOR ALL TEXACO PRODUCTS

YOU BUY, PROCESS, USE QR DISTRIBUTE AND YOU ARE ENCOURAGED AND REQUESTED TO ADVISE THOSE

WHU MAY COME IN CONTACT WITH SUCH PROOUCTS OF THE INFORMATEIQN CONTAINED HEREIN.

TO OETERMINE APPLICABILITY OR EFFECT OF ANY LAW OR REGULATION WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT.
USER SHOULD CONSULT WIS LEGAL ADVISOR OR THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENT AGENCY. TEXACO
BOES NOT UNDERTAKE TO FURNISM ADVICE ON SUCH MATTERS.

Date: 12-10-9% ' — Naw X Revizad. Superssdas: 0O4-10-81 ’
Date Printed: Q1-14-82 . '

Inquiries rmrdmg MSDS should be airected to:
Texsco Cheatcal Cg. ‘
IHS « pProguct Safaty Coordinator
P.0. Box 27707
Houston, TX T7T7327-T707 :

PLEASE SEX NEXT PAGE FOR PRODUCT LABEL

Page: 8 : .
N.D. - Not Oatermined N.A. - Not Applicadie N.T. ~ Not Tastad
< -~ Less Than > - Greater Than :
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T : 4 Oate Issued: 12/1Q/91
PRODUCT NAME: TRIETHYLENE QLYGOL Supercedes:  04/10/91

16. PROOUCT LABEL

* READ AND UNDERSTAND MATERIAL SAPETY DATA SHEET BEFQRE HANULM OR DISPOSING OF PROOUCT
75024 TRIETHYLENE GLYCOL

ATl
NONE CONSIDERED NECESSARY

AVDID PROLONGED BREATHING 0’ MIST OR VAPOR

WORKERS SHOULD WASH EXPOSFD SKIN SEVERAL TIMES OAILY VWITH SOAP

AND WaATER.
INGESTION:

1f more than several acuthfuls have bsen swallowed, giva two gluu-l of
watar (18 o2.). det medical attention.
INMALATION:
1f treritation, haadscha. nausea, or drawsiness acours, remsove to fresh sir,
Cet nadica) attentfon i{f breathing becoman difficult or symptoms persist.
EYE CONTACT: )
Flush eyes with plenty of water for several minutes. Get asdical
attantion if eye irritation psrsists. :
SKIN CONVACT:
Vash skin with plenty of soap and wvater for several a(nutes. Gat medical
attention 1f ekin {rritation gevalops or persists,
In cass of fire, ugse foam, dry chemical, or CO2. Usea water epray to keep
conteaindérse cool.

Cham{ n - _ GAS %, genge in %
thano!, 2,27=(1,3-ethansdiylbie(oxy))bts- 11227 100.

Precuct 13 hazardous according to OSHA (1910.1200).
* Component(s) {8 harardous according to OSHA or cna or more
stete Right-to-Know 1ewe,

M1 Natfons! Fire Protection Associgtion
Haslth : O Remctivity ; O Health : QO Resctivity : 0
Flammability: 1 Spectal 1. Flaomabtlfty: 1 Spacial i -

DO‘I’ Proger $hipping Nama: Not regulated
POT Hazardous Class : N.D.

CAUTION: Misuse of ampty 0" .«(ners csn be hazardous. Empty containers cen be hatardous {f used
to store tonic, riemnable, or reactive materials. Cuttimg or Holalng of eapty
conta.ners aight cause fire, uaplcsion or oxic fures from =8s). e 0o not pressurize
ar exr .4 t0 opun flama or hese Voer ~erssira~ Atread ang daym pr ‘"ms in Blace.

Manufacturer’'s Name: Texaco Crwy.iz=| Cow: sany
P.0. Box 27707 Houncn. Ta 77227 : ‘

TRANSPORTATION EMERGENCY Company: (408) 727-0831

Ce e e ——
-~ — - o e e -
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A, PURPCSE ANMD SCTOPE

*H.1 To estaplish the palicy and procedure “ar greventing, contralling, and regorting of

spills or discharges of oil o, nazar3ous 3uDSTances To the envirconment in accsrcance

wizh Cospany dractices and Federal, state., and local ~eguiresents, including Titie =0
of =he Coce of Federal Regu.ations - Sart 1{2 {Q{! Pellution Brevention,,

*.2 The soill orevention and zantr3l ~equiresents in thig Policy and Procedure are
federa.ly sandated guicelines “or ail poi.ution grevention., The Coepany policy is to
also appiy tRese stangards, wnere appropriate, %0 facjlizies containing nazardous,
syostances. This is a discretionary applizaton of zne standards; Nowever, varigtions
from the standards snould Se approved 3y the Ares Ranager,

8. CONTENTS
S.  POLICY
.1 General
.2 Buik Starage Tanks
2.3 Facilicy Crainage
T.s Transfer lpera- ins, Sumping, and In-Plant Process
C.5 Facility Tane and Tanx Trucx .cacing/Unioading Rack
O.  PROCEDURE

.l ldemtifyiag, Zorzaining ang Initial Aeporting of a Oiscnarge or Spill
af a2 =azarZous 3~ "sxii Sudstance
C.0 Sucsiziing weizten hetifizatian of 3 Sisi-arge or Spill

. ATTATHMENT

i: Cissmargze 30 38ill lantiiament S-acedures and Materials
ATTACHMENT 3. Izateazuoes Avallat.e “or Tisccarge or Spi.. vontainment
ATTACHMENT T:  dgemcies Cegquining Nefifizanise
<. 2oL Iy
el GEMERAL
.o Al1 lospany “acilities which could discnarge 3= spill cil or hazardous substances whicn

w3y affect natural resources or present an iseinen: ang substantial danger to the
sublis mealth or welfare including, dut not llwizes %o fisn, snellfish, wildlife,
snorelines, and beacnes are supject To the provisions of this cocusent,

il “azardsus Substance, for purcoses of this srocedure, is defined as any chemical or
saterial tnat nas or should have a Material Safety Cata Sheet {mSDS);: howevar,
nazarsous suostances are further definec sy tne foliowing environmental statutes:

2. Seczion 101 (W) and Section 1CZ of =me Comorenensive Envirensental Response,
Cospansation, ang _iadiiity Aet CJIRCLAL:

B,  Seetion 307(a) ane Seczion 211 [3)(2) 1A of tne llean Water Act;

¢. Section 3001 of the Solid Waste Act {excluding itess suspended by Congress);
d. Section 112 of =ne Clean Air Act;

i

. Section 7 of the Toxie Subszance Zontprol Aet;

*Qevised
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“he “ers hazardous suostance does not iaclude dec=oleus, including srude oii or any
foaction =nereof, which i3 not otherwise soecifically Listed or designated as
nazardous supstance in the First sentence of tnis paragrapn, and tne tars goas not
inciuge natural gas, natural gas licuids, licuefied natural jas or syntnecic gas usao.e
far fuel (or sixtures of matural 3as and such synthetic gJas).

0il, for the purpose of this docusent, seans ail of any kind or in any fors, including
byt Aot .imitee %o oetro.eum, ‘ual 2il, Y grace, mixed orocucts, 3luoge, oil refuse,
and oil mwixed witn wastes other =nan dredged spoi. (eartn and rock). LPG (propane,
butame, ethane) are not considered o de oil,

Facilities which could discharge or spill oil or hatardous substances into a
watercourse #ust combly with thne reguires feceral, state, or local_lall and
regulations. A :iscnarge includes out is not limited to any spiliing, leaking,
pusping, pouring, esitting, emptying, or dueping. A watercourse is iny perennial or
interaittent river, streaw, guiiy, vash, laxe, or stanaing opady of vater capadie of
¢ollecting or transporting anm oi. or nazarcous substance.

Facilities which are subjess to :ne ~equiresents stated in this policy are as fol.ows:

2. Hon-~-Transporcation Related “acilizies

(1) Storage or drip canks ang other adoveground containers {excluding 3
pressurized or inline orocess vessels, naving a capacity in excess of 560
gallaoms far each single zantainer or an aggregate capacity aof [, 32!
gailens or sore For sultinle containers.

2} Urcergraund storage facilizies naving a z::al capacity in excess of &2,1CC
jai.0n8.
5.  Transpercatisn Jelazed Tacilities
! AlL vemicles, ziseiine “acilitzies, .saci=; unloading Facilities, and otner
s0p0i.e Facilicies which sranssors 2i. or -azardous substances.

Tacn Noronweset Pizeline location whizh nas “asilities suydb’ect %o daragrash C.l.l snall
mave a site sdecific Spill S~evention Zanz-zi ang lountermeasure Plan {SPCC Plan) wnich
ioenzifies all Facilities subjecs 3 o0 IFR 1II. The zlan wilil alse identify ail
nazardous SuOSTance StOrage vessels at Ine ‘acility and the spill prevention seasures
in place to contral discharges ar spii.s.

The District Superintendent is responsible for salll prevention, These duties include,
but are not lisited %o, the following:

a. Instructing personnel in the operation and saintenance of equipaent to prevent the
discnarge of oil.

5. Conducting briefings for ocoerating cersonnel in sufficient intervals to assure
adequate understanding of cne Spi.l dlan at tnat facility. Briefings should
hignlignt ang descride xnowh cischarges 3¢ spil.s, and recently developed
precautionary seasures.

Sach individual Facilicy smould be inspected, at least annually, by the District
Superintendent or designee %o dete~sine the sotential for discnargas or spills of oil
or mazardous sudstances. These inspection reporss asust ¢ retained for three years,
All facilicies wnich nave the potential for discnarging or soilling oil or hazardous
sudstances into a watercourse are required to nave ne following preventive seasures:

‘

«»
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Ziasination of all tamks, valves and Fittings, at least annyally, to detersine any

aaintenance requirements.

5. ALl tumx battaries smould, as far as dractical, nave a secondary seans of
containaent Far the eazire contents of Ine largest single Zank plus sufficient
treedoard in the containment facility <o allow “or drecipitatien,

c. A careful wvomitoring and ins3ection 3rogram ta prevent accidental soills or

giscnarges inrto watercourses. This includes -equiar inspection Far faylsy systess

and monitoring line vaives and liguid pipelines for _eaxs or Dlowouts.

c.1.5 Any Field drainage dizcnes, ~oad ditcrmes, trazs, susos, or skimsers thould be inspectec
at regularly scneduled intervals for accusulatiom of .iguid nydrocarsons or ather
hazardsus suDstances wnich 82y have escaped ‘rom ssall leaxs. AAy such accusulations
should be rescved.

z.2 JULK STORAGE TANKS

*.2.. A tank should not oe used “ar starage of ail or nazardous substances unless the
pazerial and construcsion of the zanx iy zowpati3.e witn the saterial stored and
conditicns of storage such as sressure and teaperatyure., Buried stOrage tanks ayst e
orotected From corrosian 3y soatings, catnedi: drocection, or ofther Rethods tospatid.e
witn local soil conditions., iboveground tanxs snouid be supiect to visual inspection
far systes integrity.

2.2 “ne Districe Superintencent snou.d evaluace level sonitsring requiresents to prevent
cank syerflow.

*2.22 Leaxs wnish ~esy.® in loss 3f i 3r "ararcous sudstantss S-om Tank seaws, gasxets,
~iyets ana 0.y suffiziently .a~Je 0 :ause accumyiati:- of oil ar hazardous
sybScances in diked areas sNou.d Te OrOEDTIY IorTesTes.

*lee wzpiLe ar sortadle oil 30 “azardeus substances stamage -anxs should be positioned or
.zzated T3 prevent Ine zantents “e3m ceacning a waterc:i.tse,  ‘he sobile facilities
snquld De .0CaTEC $C TNEl” 83007 STruUCTILfE wi.. Mgt e yncerwined by per’aie
fl3saing or sasnout,

) FALILITY DJRAINAGE
PR o~avisions should be sade for crainage froa 2ixed storage areas where necessary in

areas wizh nign precipization levels. Jrainage f-2a 2i<s areas should e restrained by
valves or other sesans ¢ prevent a discmnarge or spi.., Ciked areas should De enptied
by oumsps or ejecters which are sanually activatec. valves used for the drainage of
dikead areas should Be of sanual design.

*2.3.2 Rain water w3y be drained fros diked areas droviding <rainage vater does net contain
ail or nazardous substances that ®ay cause a tarafu. discnarge. Drain valves aust de
c.osed following drainage of diked areas.

*.2.3 when possible, plant drainage systess “rom undixed areas should flow into ponds,
lagoons, or catchesent dasing designed 2 ~etain 0i. of S2zarcous sudstances or ~aturn
the substances to tne Facility. 4dny plant drainige systes wvaich is not designed to
allow flow into pands, .ageoens, or :atcnment Basins snou.d de equioped with a diversion
system that could, in the event of a ciscnarge or spill, contain the eil or hazardous
sudstances on the Site.

*.loe The orincisal means of containing discnarges or spills i3 the use of dikes which are
constructed wheraver reguiacted quantities af al. or nazardous substances have the

*Qevised
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setential of seacning a watercourse. The construction of dikes aust wmeet tre fallswing
requitesents:

4. Capacity eust be at least equivalent o the storage zapacity of the larjest <anx
of the dattery plus suffizient freepoard to allow for jecipitation, er
disclacesent By foreige materiais.

- Ssall dixes for temporary containment sheyld de constructed at valves ehere
leaxing of oil or nazardous suostances develope.

¢ Any gixe tnree fae® or hignmer snou.c Nave a sinimum cross section of two fee* at
the 14-1-1

Other asans of containmant cr spil. comtrol include, but are not limited to:

a. Berss or retaining walls;

5. Curding;

¢c. Culvarting, gutters, or other drainage systess;
d. weirs, bDoows, or other dDarr~isrs;

e. Soill diversion pends or retention ponds;

F.  Sorpent saterials

oe TRANSFZR OPERATICONS, PUNPING, AND IN-2LANT PROCESS
el fboveground valves and ziselines snould De examined regularly by sperating personnel o

detersine wnhetner tnere are significant leaxs Froe Flange iolnts, expansion join:ts,
vaive 3lands and dodies, catch pans, sizeline suoports, valve locks, and mecal

surfaces.
2.3 SACILITY TANK CAR AND TANK TRUTK LCADING/UNLIATING RACK
DI Rack area drainage wnizn does a6t “law ints 2 zatinser: dasin or treatment facility

cesizned %2 "and.e $TIlls SNOW.3 Nave 2 Juliix Crainage system for use in tank truex
L2aging and unloaging areas. The zontainment svstes s-ould have 3 saximue capacity of
any sing.e somparceent ¢f 2 tanx :zar 3r tryck (oaded o~ unloaded in the olant,

.2 Atoveground diping nat nas dsotential “or zasage by venizles entering the Site snouid
Je Jrotected Dy .0Gicd..y p.aced warning signs or 3y cencrete=Filled pipe darriers,

LI Laading and unloading areas should be proviced wizh an interlocked warning light,
grounaing snutdewn, DAysical Darrier systes, or warming signs to prevent vehicular
ceparture defore complete disconnect of Flexiole or ficed transfer lines., All drains
ang outlets of any tamk car or truck snouid de closely exasmined for leaxage prior to
filling and departure. ALl drains and outlets wnich say allow leakage should be
tigntened, adjusted, or replaced te drevent liguid leaxage wnile in transit,

J. PRCCEDURE

0. éDEgYIFEélG. CONTAINING AND INITIAL REPORTING OF A DISCHARSE OR SPILL OF OIL OR HAZARDOUS
UBSTAN

Any Esploves

*0.1.1 Upon noticing a discharge or soill of an oil or hazardous substance in amy quantity
initiates immediate containment procedures and notifies Jistrict Supsrintendent.

NOTE: Refer to Attachaent A for containmen® procedures.

*Qevised
**iqced
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~eemudpmze ap 371§ 9F AT. Ap ypeapeape SURCTANCTS: Se-sysnving, Tontes.ling angd Reporwing of

Sistrizt Superintendent

.02 Zontacts Gas Oispatecn and Area Manager E_::gilﬁlil By teiepnone and provides :ne

foiiowing inforsation:

Name of company Facility and/or locazion of facility and mature of discrarge

2.
or spill

5. Sescription and guantity of susstance discharged

¢ Nase, titie, and celepnone nusoer of person initially reporting the discrarge
or 3pill and oerson ~eoorting to Gas Disoaten

d. Action taxen or Deing taxen o mitigate and correct discharge or epill

e. Water dodies or streaes involvea

£, Time and duracion of disznarge or spill

g Outside invo.vement during ciscnarge or spill {pudlic governsent agencies,
ete. )

as Jispaten Personnel

(3]

3. Advises sne mesponsidis Area Nanage~ and Zavironsenzal Services departsents jeseciazely
Sv telepnone concerning e incident Inc.uding any incidents ~eported by persons not

espioyed witn tne Cowspany,

NCTE: Of Gas Oispatsr {5 zomtacted 3y a oerson not employed with che Cospany,
Tte necessary iafireation is oStained as indicated in D.1.2 and =ne Area
Manager and Imvi~zneenta, Services are ineegiac ely contacted to Degin
zantaineenc, ~enoriing ane c.ean-up 9F ne gissnarge or spill.
LT 1f Iavironeental Se~vizes zannos de :3ntactec, notifies Jarry Swarcz, Director,

PSR g

. Transsiss:ion Services.

i~e3 ¥anager

S.03 lsgrginates camtainment amc clean-yp 3f 2iscrarge ar still with the Jistrice
Superintendent,

Z.0.8 1% tme ciscnarge or soill is too lacje 3~ lsepany sarsonnel o contaim, contacts
JudLiTied L0C3. contracters Gf' assistance, See Atcacnaent 8,

PRSP Advises Invironmental Services by telepncne (¥ ssergercy containment or clean-up
assistance from a state agency or a response seaa fros e U.S. Coast Guard is
required,
tavi=onmental Services

el 1.8 lontacts Legal Oepartsent (and Right-of-vay Zesarzaent, if aoprosriate) and assesses
~eporiing requirements to state angd Fegera. agencies.

At P Nakes aopropriate contacts withn U.S. lsast Guard and state 2gencies when necessary.

3,040 TF spill is significant, dispatenes Znviraneental 3Specialist 2o scene to oversee

cleanup and reparting responsipilizies.

*Qevised
~>iddeq .
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Seoect ar T e
n-seuaRgES I8 SPILLS OF O OR WAZARDOUS SUBSTAMCES: Poevenring. Zaneeslling aad Zaposting of
0.2 SUBMITTING WRITYEN NOTIFICATION OF A OISCHARGE OR SPILY
Oistrict Suberintendent
g.2.1 Completes a written descriptiaon of *he incident as soon as possiole after irysial
7otification is given, wnich snould include tne fallowing:
a. “iwe and date of discharge or spill
b. Facilicy nase ang/or sdi.i .ocation
. Type of saterial spilles
d. Quantity of saterial spilled
.. Area affected
f. Cause of spill
g. Soscial circumstances
n., Corrective seasures taken
i. Description of r~epairs sade
o Preventative seasures taxen to orevent recurrance.
8.2.2 Forwards the comnlezed ~eport %o Snviraneental Services and a copy te Legal
gepartaents. Retaing 3 zopy ‘or future referenca.
YOTE: fnvironeental Servizes, in zoordination with the Legsl Departsent, suoeits

written reporsts o Jovernaent agencies,

‘*Qevisad
**idded
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~re~ugpass 2R Seri S QF 071

A8 HATARROUS SUARSTAMNCES: 2rsventing

Cantealiine ana Reparting af

AT ACHMENT A

Discharge or Spill Containment Procedures and Naterials

Type of Facility where the

Discnarge ar Spill occurs

Zonszainment Procedures

Material Used

for lontainment

4, 0il Pipeline
cas definea in C.1.3)

1. Closes approoriate dDiock valves, 1.
2. Contains discharge or spill by: ditching 2.
covering, acolying sordents, constructing 3.

3. If burning is required, odtains approval
from the aoprooriate state air quality ‘..
control governsent agencies defore durning. S.
.

8. venicle

f. Cenzains aischarge or spill dy: ditching T
covering surface with girt, zomstructing

earzhen cass, aog.ying dorsents, or Burning.

2. Notifies imseciazely zne
Safezy Zezarzment an¢ if tnere is any
iaminent canger %3 lozal -esigents ngtifies
immegiately Ine nignhway satrol or lacal
solize sf¥izials,

Zomoliance and

v e

. ot

[

Jur~ing is ~eguirec,
froa cne agsn~22-iaze t%2
jovermmenrt agenz:es

LT, Rate)
sefiei .

Stains approva.
® ai~ zuality
efare dur=:-j3.

-
-

i
-
-

i

OTE: 4nv veri:zle zareving anmy nazardous 3r

1C SubSTance wi.. zar°y 2 shove. oF eIner

izening sevice o somtain 3 sgil.. IF tne venicle
as suffizient =som, sorsent satertals sasuid alse
de carried.

-
-

LA NN

3 st

Straw

Loose Earth

Gil Sorbdent - 3N
Brand
Plain ¥ood
Serd « 0il
Santa Co.
Serd - 0il
Santa, Co.
Serd - Qi}
8anta Co.

Chips
Chips -

Swaps -

Kats -

2. Bulx Storage Tanxs o
any otner Facilities

*Qevised
**pgded

Susercedes Division Pojicy and Procedure :2..2.020

ehing,

i. Coatains discharge or spill 3y: 2it
Trueting

covering, applying sordencs, :3ns
an sarthen cam, or burning.

2. If burning is required, odtains aoproval
fros the appropriate state air quaiily
control governsent agencies defare duraing,

-
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ATTACHMNENT 3

*Cantractors Available for Discharge or Spill Containeent

P ILLI

~ons-ag.ar Nase

ACcCress

e.ephone NuadDer

3. R. Spencer Contractors
fcology and Invironment, Inc.
(Mixe Peceny)

Jonn Bunning Transfer

Saith Welding and Construction
sompany, Imt.

wessern Engineers, [nc.

2200 Zast lléth Avenys, Syite 208
Thernton, CO 80213

1778 Soutn Jackson Strest
Senver, CQ 80210

2473 Coumerce Blvd,
Jrang Junction, -0 805QS

5.0, 90r 1834
980 2% Roac
Jrand Juncsion,

ST 81502
2150 U.S. 6§ and S0

3030862616
303-757-4984
303-265-5631

303-242-4206

303 242-5202

Jrand .unczion, 0 B8!SQS
W. 2. Streigel, Inc. °.3. Zex 860 103-87%-8444
1030 Staze Hwy 56 103-678%-8743
Rangely, S5 31548
TIRSC3ccar Nase :é:‘;ss Tet.e0nGRe Nusber
Zavirasafe Se~vices of Iédano (502 west Teamxlin 208-384-1500
3oise, Izane
Ven Yol..v
L3rTracias Nase ~Cd ess e.e0none Nuader
Taur-Four 2,0, Jox 82! 505-327-6061 .
.durney Strunk) Faraingron, NN 3731 505-632+2680 (eves.)
Four-vay %o., inc, L816 tast Main §05-327-0401
Farmington, MM 874J0
Pt & Constryction Blocafiald, W S05-832-8081
Aosenpaus Sonstrystion Box 2308 Aztec Highway 505-325-8387

Farsington, NR 87401

PR

LINTACIAr Name

~dcress

celephone Nuader

Pegasus Nasts fManagesent

<iedel Eavironsental Services, nc.
sorzlang, OR §7203

*Qevised
**igaed
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310250 S.v. Parkeay Avenue
Yiisenvilie, OR 37070

Foor of N, Partsecuts
faergenzy: 800-234-0006

1388

$03-682-5802
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Available for all NWP
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Suoect ar " ne

~remyanece g SPTI( S OF ATI Ap HATARO0US SURSTAMCESS Bcavanting, lanstes. ling and 2esarcing af

ATTACHNENT B !Continued)

zontractors Available for Discharge or Spill Containsent

TTIW
.an<ractir Nase agdress elephone NusDer
A, L. Berna Construction P.0. Box 8 801-2959-5361
Moao, UT 86532
JBCO Wagner Subdivision 801-259-5318
Moap, UT 84532 801-259-89%52
North Aserican Environsental, Inc. p.0. Box 1181 801-778-0878
(PCB Cleanup Worx) 8ldg. 3-3, Freepars Center
Ciearfiald, UT 84016
Ted Miller Loswpany 1809 South 300 ¥West 801-268-1093

Salt _axe City, UT 84118

NEASH. YOI 4N

LanLraciir Nase

~doress

-elephone Nuader

85 ZhewPra, Inc.

Ng~=n daerican Zaviraonmental, Ing.

Norsnwess Iaviroservice

1L Soill Servize, Ime.

J40C Zast ®arginal ways
Seatzle, 14 38134

2632 Zast lltn Street
“acomas, Wb 98421

2.3, Fox 24kl
Seats.e, A

.0, %ox S48
Kirxlang, WA 98013

206-682-4849
Zaergeancy Phone Nusper
206-272-9988
206-622-1090

208-823-6500

YTUNING

LORLPACTOr Name

ACCress

relephone Nulder

Ziden Constryction &
Aoustapout Service

f.int Engineering and Const, Ca.
(Mike XKovern)

Yarsin's Roustabout

Persn's Watar Service

Skyline Construction

*Qevised
**1daed

Supercedes DJivision Policy and Procedurs 12.13.020 dated J:zoder .0, 198§

Marbletsn, XY
Bex 807
Evanston, Y 82930

Big Piney, WY
{(martin Dougias)

Big Piney, WY
{Persn Puntaney)

8ig Piney, WY
(Rod Bennett)

4

-

307-278-3413
3107-789-9396
307-278-3825 or
307-276-3628
307-278-3210

307-278-3382
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ATTACHNENT O

Agencies Raguiring Notificatien

State of Colorade
] Quality Zantrol Divisien . . . . ‘dusiness nours) . . . . . 1-303-331-4870
prer Sudeity - LU MIGRT .« e e e e . L 1-303-170-3395

State of ldaho i
State Esergency Services Oivisien . . . v o . . o ... ... . 1-800-632-8000
fmergency and Peison Conteol Center  [Outsice ldame) . . . . . . 1-208-336-2261

State of Wew Mexico
Separzeent of favironsental Zsprovesent . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 1~505-827-9329

State of Oregon
fmergency Services Jivision . . . . . . .. s 0. 0oL 1-800-452-0310
(Jutside Jregon). v o L w L w e . s . i=303-378-4126

State of Ytah )
Environsental sealth - Cmergency esponse eomeurl. L. .. .. 1-801-538-8323

S=ate of Wasningson ) .
. Zecarcment of I22.0GY 4 e 4 4w . o« s o0 s o leMOURT. L .. .. . L=206-75342353

Staze o° wyoming
water Suality Siv. - Cepz. of favi-ormenta. Juality

. .=37-777-7781

s
4
.
o

«
S

Jrived 5%ates Soa3t GUERG . . 4 e b e v e e e e e e h e s s e e . 1=800-424-8802

‘ "N0TE: IFf 2 soill or discharge is the resuylt of 2 vehicular accidens tne Highway Patrel or local

‘ pol.ce officials snouid de issediately notified. f imsinent zanger to local residents exists, scate
ang/or local agencies; and availadle Company personnel snould 2¢ used ta notify the residencs

i amediately,

*9evised
**pdded
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RULE 116
NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, LEAKS, SPILLS, AND BLOWQUTS

The Qivision shall e notified of any fire, break, leak, spill, or bDlowout
sccurring 4t ary infection or aisposal facility or at any oil or gas drilling,
progucing, transporting, or process’ng facility in the State of New Mexico by tne
person operating or controlling such facility.

"Facility," for the purpose ¢f this ruie, shall include any oil or gas well, ar,
injection or disposal well, anag any drilling or workover well; any pipeline
tnrough wnich crude oil, condensate, casingnead or natural gas, aor injection or
aispesal fluia /gasequs or liguid) is gathered, piped, or transported (including
fieid flow-lines and lead-lines out not including natural gas distribution
systems;; any receiving tank, holcing tank, or storage tank, or receiving and
storing receptacle into which crude 01, condensate, injection or disposal fluid,
or casinghead or natural gas is produced, received, or stored; any injection or
aisposal pumping or compression station including related equipment; any
processing or refining plant in which crude o0il, condensate, or casingnead or
natural gas is processed or refined; any tank or drilling pit or slush pit
associated with o1l or gas well or injection or disposal well drilling operations
or any tank. storage pit, or pond associated with oil or gas production or
processing operations or with injection or disposal operations and containing
hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon waste or residue, salt water, strong caustics or
strong acids, or other deleterious chemicals or harmful contaminants.

Notification of such fire, break, leak, spill, or blowout shall be in accordance
witn the provisions set forth below:

1. Well Blowouts. Notification of well blowouts and/or fires shall be
"immeciate notification” descriped telow. ("Well blowout" is defined as
ceing loss of control over and subsequent eruption of any drilling or
workover well, or the rupture of tne casing, casinghead, or wellhead or
any 01l or gas well or injection cr gisposal well, whether active or
inactive, accompanied by the sudden = ‘ssion of fluids, gaseous or liquid,
from the well,)

2. "Maior" Breaks, Spills, or Leaks. Notification of breaks, spills, or
leaks of 25 or more barrels or crude 0il or condensate, or 100 barrels or
more of salt water, none of which reached a watercourse or enters a stream
or lake, breaks, spills, or leaks in which one or more barrels of crude
il or congensate or 25 barrels or more of salt water does reach a
watercourse or enters a stream or lake; and breaks, spills, or leaks of
hydrocarbons or nyarocarbon waste or residue, salt water, strong caustics
or strong acids, gases, or other deleterious chemicals or harmful
contaminants of any magnitude which may with reasonable probability
endanger human health or result in substantial damage to property, shall
te "immediate notification" described below.




“Minor" Breaks, Spills, or Leaks. Notification of breaks, spills, or
Teaks of 5 parrels or more odut less than 25 barrels of crude o1} 2r
condensate, or 25 parrels or more but less than 100 barrels of salt water,
none of which reaches a watercourse or enters & stream or lake, shall ze
"subsaauent notification" gescribed below,

Gas .eaks and Gas Line Breaks. Notification of gas leaks frem any
source ar of gas pipeline breaks in which natural or casinghead gas of any
quantity has escaped or is escaping whicnh may with reasonacle probapility
enaanger numan nealtn or result in substantial damage to property shall te
"immediate notification" agescrived below. Notification of gas pipeline
breaks or leaks in which tne loss is estimated to be 1000 or more MCF of
natural or casingnead gas but in which there is no danger to human healtn
nor of substantial damage to property shall be “"sucsequent notification”
gescribed celow.

Tank Fires, Notification of fires in tanks or other receptacles caused Dy
ligntning or any otner cause, if the loss is, or it appears that the 10ss
will be, 25 or more barrels of crude oil or condensate, or fires which may
with reasonable probability endanger human health or result in substantial
damage to property, shall be "immediate notification” as described below.
[f the loss is, or it appears that the loss will be at least 5 barrels but
less than 25 barrels, notification shall be "“subsequent notification'
gescribed below,

Orilling Pits, Slush Pits, and Storage Pits and Ponds. Notification
of breaks and spills from any arilling pit, slush pit, or storage pit or
pond in wnicn any hygrccarbon or hydrocarbon waste or residue, strong
caustic or strong acigd, or other deleterigus chemical or harmful
contaminant endangers human health or does substantial surface damage, or
reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake in such quantity as may
with reasonable probability endanger human health or result in substantial
damage to such watercourse, stream, or lake, or the contents thereof,
snall be "immediate notification” as described below. Notification of
breaks or spills of such magnitude as to not endanger human health, cause
substantial surface damage, or result in substantial damage to any
watercourse, stream, or lake, or the contents thereof, shall be
“subsequent notification“ described below, provided however, no
notification shall be required where there is no threat of any damage
resulting from the break or spill.

[MMEDIATE NOTIFICATION. “Immediate Notification" shall be as soon as
possible after discovery and shall be either in person or by telephone to
the district office of the Division district in which the incident occurs,
or if the incident occurs after normal business hours, to the Oistrict
Supervisor, the 0il and Gas I[nspector, or the Deputy O0il and Gas
Inspector. A complete written report ("Subsegquent Notification") of the
incident shall also be submitted in duplicate to the appropriate districet
office of the Division within ten days after discovery of the incident.




SUBSEQUENT NOTIFICATION. “Subsequent Notification" shall be a4
compiete written report of the incident and shall 5e suomitted in
duplicate to the district office of the Division district in which <he
incident occurred within ten days after discovery of the incident.

CONTENT 3F NQTIFICATION, A1l reports of fires, Sreaks, leaks, soills,
Or 2 'owCuts, w~nether veroa' cr written, shall igentify the location of <re
incident by quarter-quarte-, section, townsnip, and range, ana by distance
and direction from the nearest tOwn or prominent Tandmark $o tnar the
exact site of tne incigent can be reaaily located on the ground. ~ne
report shali specify tne nature and quantity of tnhe 10ss and also the
general conditions prevailing in tne area, including precipitation,
temperature, ana soil conditions. The report snall also detail the
measures that have Deen taken and are being taken to remedy the situation
reported. '

WATSRCOURSE, for the purpose of this rule, is defined as any lake-bed or

gully, draw, stream bded, wash, arroyo, or natural or man-made channe)
Tnrough which water flows or has flowed.




OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.Q. Box 2088
State of New Mexico
£ and Mi Department Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, AND BLOWOUTS
Name of Operstor ’ Agogress
Report of i Fire l Bresx

J Spill ‘ Laax ] Blowout ‘ Other*

h'?\/DO of Facihity ’ Orig Weli l Prod Well ' Tank 8tty ’ Pipe Line

18

Gaso Pint ‘ Qil Rty i Other*

Surtace Congitions | Sanay is.nayLocm]cuy taoc:y 'w«

meo of Facity
Locanon of Facility (Quarter/Quarnter Section or Footage Descniption) Sec. l Twp. i Rge. | County
O:stance ang Direction From Nearest Town or Prominent Lanamark
Date ang mour of Occurrence l Date and Hour of Discovery
Was Immediat Notics Given? [ Yes | No | Not munm‘ if You, To Whom
By Whom : ‘ Date ang Hour
T7pe of Fluid Lost “Quantity BO | Volume 80
of Loss 8W | Recoversd 8w
Did Any Fiuigs Reach a Watercourse? YnJ No ! Qu‘any
it Yes, Describe Fully*®
Descnide Cause of Prodiem and Remedial Action Taken*®
Descnbe Area Attected and Cleanup Action Taken*®
Descnption of Ares | Farming Grazing ! Jroan l Other’
Ory Snow

Describe General Conditions Prevaiiing (Temperature. Precipration, Etc.)**

Signed

Titte Oste

| aredy Certify That the intormation Above Is True and Compiete to the Best of My Knowiedge and Belief

‘Specity

TTAach Addiional Sheets it Necsssdry
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